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V.

N Y\
PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and
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Morrisdale, PA 16858

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COURYT OF COMMON PLEAS
DIVISION
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CIVIL ACTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

COMPLAINT

"NOTICE

"You have been sued in court, If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty
(20) days afer this complaint and notice are served, by entering a written
appsearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the ciaims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for
any monay claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

"YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIiND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholik
Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641

JUuL 2 4 2000

Wiiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary

"AVISO

“Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de estas demandas expuestas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene veinte
(20) dias, de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la notificatién,
Hace falta asentar una comparencia escrita o en persona o con un
abogado y entregar a ia corle en forma escrita sus defensas o sus
objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona. Sea avisado qus si
usted no se defiende, la corte tomard medidas y puede continuar la
demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion. Ademads, la coarte
puede decidir a favor del demandante y requiere que usted cumpla con
todas las provisiones de esta demanda. Usted puede perder dinero o sus
propiedades u otros derechos importantas para usted.

“LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ACOGADO INMEDIATAMENTE. S
NO TIENE ABOGADO O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE
PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO
A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO
PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA

LEGAL. . )
David S. Meholik (g814) 765-2641

Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830




THOMAS I. PULEO

IDENTIFICATION NO. 27615

1710 WALTON ROAD, SUITE 206

BLUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422 ATTORNEY FOR
(610) 941-6050

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Trustee under Agreement dated August 1, 1999
(EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3)

111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 3000

Chicago, Illinois 60611

V.

PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and
SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN

RD #1 Box 47 Rt. 53

Morrisdale, PA 16858

PLAINTIFF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DIVISION

TERM,

No OO~ E5Y- CD

CIVIL ACTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Trustee under Agreement dated August 1,

1999 (EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3), is a corporation with offices at 111 East Wacker Drive,

Suite 3000, Chicago, Illinois.

2. Defendants, PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and SO NDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN, are

the mortgagors and real owners of premises RD #1 Box 47, Rt. 53, Township of Morris, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, whose last known address is as stated above.
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3. On the 18th day of June, 1999, the above named mortgagors made, executed and delivered a
mortgage upbn premises hereinafter described to EquiCredit Corporation of PA, which mortgage is
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County ' as Instrument #199210697.

4. The premises subject to the said mortgage is described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made
a part hereof .

5. The mortgage secures defendants’ certain Note dated the same as the mortgage in the amount
of $46,750.00 payable in monthly installments with interest at the rate of 10.4% per annum. A copy of the
said Note is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “B”.

6. The said mortgage was last assigned to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Trustee
under Agreement dated August 1, 1999 (EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3), the plaintiff herein, by
written assignment which is being recorded forthwith in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield
County.

7. The mortgage is in default because the defendants have failed to make the payment of the
monthly installment of principal and interest in accordance with the terms of the mortgage for the month of
February 2000, and each month thereafter, up to and including the present time.

8. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal $46,633.61

Interest at 10.4% per annum from 1/1/00 thru
6/30/00 ($13.29 per diem) 2,418.78
Late charges accrued thru 6/30/00 ($21.21/month) 86.05
Escrow advances 890.50
Attorney's fee (5%) 2,331.68
Title information certificate 325.00
Total $52,685.62

9. On May 12, 2000, plaintiff sent to defendants by certified mail Notice of Intention to Foreclose

Mortgage in accordance with the provisions of Section 403 of Pennsylvania Act No. 6 of 1974, a true and




correct copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “C”.

10. On May 12, 2000, plaintiff sent to defendants by first class mail Notice of Homeowners’
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 91 of 1983, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “D”. Defendants have
not had the required face-to-face meeting with the mortgagee within the required time and plaintiff has
received no notice that defendants have had a face-to-face meeting with a consumer credit counseling
agency, nor has plaintiff received notice that defendants have filed an application with the Homeowners’
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment in the sum of $52,685.62 plus interest, late charges,

escrow amounts and costs to the date of judgment and foreclosure of the said mortgage.

THOMAS 1. PULEO
Attorney for Plaintiff
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN messuage, tenement, piece or parcel of ground Situate in the Township of
Morris, County of Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the corner on the line of the Public Road leading from Phillipsburg, PA to
Kylertown, PA; thence North eighty feet to corner on the right of way of the N.Y.C.R.R.; thence
East along said right of way two hundred twenty five (225) feet to a corner of lot now or formerly
of Ester Davis and William David; thence South one hundred thirty (130) feet to line of said Public
Road; thence West along line of said Public Road a distance of two hundred twenty-five (225) feet
to the place of beginning.

Tax Parcel # 124-Q10-000-00054

- e EXHIBIT A =
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Loan Number: 8152009646 NOTE

June 18, 1999 Pittsburgh I ' , Pennsylvania
Date City
I. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY
In return for a loan that I have received, 1 promisc to payUS. § 46,750.00 (this amount will be called
“principal®), plus interest, to the order of the Lender. The Lender is EquiCredit Corperation of Pa,

lunderstand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyonc who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitlcd (o receive
payraents under this Note will be called the "Note Holder",

2. INTEREST !
. I'will pay interest at a yearly rate of 10,400 %.
Interest will be charged on that part of principal which has not been paid. Interest will be charged beginning on
June 23, 1999, and continuing until the full amount of principal has been paid.

Subject to applicable law, the Notcholder shall be entitled to interest at the yearly rate on any morigage arrcarage (amount past due)
including, without limitation, circumstances in which a pelition in bankruptcy, wage-camer, or other insolvency procecding is filed
designaling me as deblor.

3. PAYMENTS )
Such principal and interest shall be payable in 360 successive montily installments with the first such installment in

the tof $ 532,19 due on the Ist __dayof August, 1999 and 358
subsequent monthly installments of § 424.15 shall be due on the 1st day of cach succceding

wonth thereafler. A final payment of 5_423.80 will be due on ___ July 1, 2029 - I will make these payments every
month until I have paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges, described below, that [ may owe under this Note, If, on
‘ I still owe amounts under this Nole, I will pay all those amounts, in full, on

that date. Time is of the essence of this Note.

I'will make my monthly payments at P.O. Box 44132, Jacksonville, Florida 32231 or at a different place if required by the Note
Holder.

4. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Rcturn Check Charge

In the event that a check used to make any payment required by this Note is rctumed unpaid by the payor bank for insulficient funds
or credit, I agree to pay you a $10.00 fce for your additional costs incurred in processing such cheek. This charge will be required
whether or not the returned check causes my payment to be late,

(B) Late Charges fur Overdue Payments

If the Notc Holder has not received the full amount of any of my monthly payments by the end of 10 calendar days after
the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be S % of my overdue payment,
but not less than U.S. § 21.21 qn)"nol more than U.S. § 21,21 - I'will pay this late charge only
once on any late payment. i .

(C) Default

If 1 do not pay the full amount of cach monthly payment by the date stated in Scction 3 above, 1 will be in default.

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note
Tfolder will still have the right to do so if I am in defaul at a later time, :

(D) Notice From Note Holder

IfT am in default, the Note Holder may send me a written notice telling me that if 1 do not pay the overduc amount by a certain date
the Note Holder may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal which has not been paid and oll the intercst that I owe

the date on which it is delivered (o me.

(E) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right lo be paid
back for all of its costs and cxpenses lo the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable
allomeys fees.

5. 'THIS NOTE SECURED BY A MORTGAGE

In addition to the protections given to the Note Holder under this Note, a Mortgage, dated Junc 18, 1999 |
protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not kecp the promises which I make in this Note. That Morigage
describes how and under what conditions I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amouals that I owe under this Note.

6. BORROWER'S PAYMENTS BEFORE THEY ARE DUE
T have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they arc due. A payment of principal only is known as a
* "prepayment”. When I make a prepayment, I will tcll the Nate Holder in a letter that I am doing so. A prepayment of all of the unpaid
principal is known as a "full prepayment”. A prepayment of only part of the unpaid principal is known as a "partial prepayment",

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayment at any time;, however, the Lender may charge me a prepayment charge
ciquivalent to N/A hs interest during the first three years of the loan at the ralc set forth above on the amouat
of the principal balance prepaid. The Note Holder will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal thai I owe under this
Nole. IfI make a partial prepayment, there will be no delays in the due dates or changes in the amounts of my monthly payments unless
the Note Holder agrees in writing to those delays or changes. I may make a full prepayment at any time. If [ choose to make a partial
prepayment, the Note Holder may require me to make the prepayment on the same day thal one of my monthly payments is due. The

my next one or more monthly payments.

7. BORROWER'S WAIVERS .

I waive my rights to require the Note Holder to do certain things. Those things arc; (A) lo demand payment of amounts due (known
as "presentment”), (B) to give notice that amounts due have not been paid (known as “nolice of dishonor"), (C) to obtain an official
certification of nonpayment (known as a "prolest”). Anyone else who agrees to keep the promises made in this Nole, or who agrees to
make payments to the Note Holder if I fail to kecp my promises under this Nole, or who signs this Note to transfer it to somcone else also
waives these rights. These persons are known as "guarantors, suretics and endorsers."

Form #433 Pennsylvania (1/98) <<’{'“
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8. GIVING OF NOTICES

Any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it o by mailing it be certified mail addressed to me
at the Property Address inythe Security Instrument. A nolice will be delivered or mailed to me at a different address if | give the Note
Holder a notice of my different nddress.

Any notice that must be given lo the Note Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by certified mail 1o the Note Holder at
the address stated in Section 3 above. A notice will be mailed to the Note Holder at a different address i I am given a notice of that
different address, '

9. RESPONSIBILITY OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Nole, each of us is fully and personally obligated to pay the full amount owed and to keep all of
the promises made in this Note, Any guarantor, surety, or endorser of this Note (as described in Section 7 above) is also obligated to do
these things. The Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each of us individually or against all of us together. This
means that any one of us may be required lo pay all of the amounts owed under this Note. Any person who takes over my rights or
obligations under this Note will have all of my rights and must keep all of my promises made in this Note. Any person who takes over

the rights or obligations of a guarantor, surely, or cudorser of this Nole (as described in Section 7 above) is also obligated to keep all of
the promises made in this Note.

10. LOAN CHARGES

1 understand and believe that this lending transaction complies with Pennsylvania usury, lending, gencral obligation, and real
property laws of Pennsylvania, unless preempted by Federal law, however, if any interest or other charges in connection with this lending
transaction are ever determined to exceed the maximum amount permitted by law, I understand and agrec that: (i) the amount of the
interest or other charges payable by me pursuant to this lending transaction shall be reduced to the maximum amount permitted by law,
and (ii) any excess amount previously collected from me in connection with this lending t ion which ded the maxitnum
emount permitted by law, will be credited against the outstanding principal balance. If the outstanding principal balance has already
been repaid, the excess amount paid will be refunded to me. All fees, charges, goods, things in action or any other sums or things of
value (collectively, the "Additionat Sums") paid or payable by me, whether pursuant to this Note, the Mortgage/Deed of Trust or any
other document or instrument in any way pertaining to this lending transaction, or otherwise with respect o this lending transaction,
which, under the laws of Pennsylvania, may be decmed to be interest with respect to this lending transaction, shall, for the purpose of
any laws of Pennsylvania which may limit the maximumn amount of interest to be charged with respect to this lending transaction, be
payable by me as, and shall be deemed to be, additional interest, and for such purposes only, the interest rate of this lending transaction
(as defined in this Note) shall be deemed to be increased by the Additional Sums,

1 acknowledge that the principal includes closing costs listed on the Loan Closing Statement and/or the Itemization of Amount
Financed (unless such fees are paid by me in cash or by check at closing) and deem such cosls lo be reasonable and specifically agree to
pay them, I also acknowledge and understand that the loan origination fee, if any, and any other prepaid finance charges are fully carned
at the time the loan is made and are not refundable,

11. CONFORMITY WITH LAWS

If any provision of this Note js found to be in violation of any law, rule, or regulation, that provision shall be deemed modified to
comply with applicable law. : )

12. DEFAULT DISCLOSURE
If you do not meet your contract obligations, you may lose your house,

2t Ay

Horrower PATRICK D. MCQUILLEN

S e LSC,D\MJL\ M(CD:Q/Q‘\

Dorrower ~ SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-MCQUILLEN

. Borrower

(Sign Original Only)

Form #433 (10/96) ‘e ! ’ ’ Page 2 of 2




= EquiCredit - DATE: May 12, 2000

Corporation CERTIFIED MAIL No.:p 969 753 608
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Property: Rd#l Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

Loan No.: 8152009646

Mortgagee:' Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

To: Patrick D McQuillen
Rd#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE
under Section 403 of Penna. Act no. 6 of 1974
(READ ALL THREE PAGES OF THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY)

The MORTGAGE held by the above name MORTGAGEE (hereinafter referred to
as we, us, or ours) is the holder of the first mortgage on your property
described above. The mortgage is in SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have
not made the monthly payments as noted below under (a) and/or because
You have failed to comply with or perform the other provisions of the
mortgage obligation,if any, as noted below under (d). Previous late
charges under (b)'and other charges, if any under (c) noted below, have
also accrued to this date. THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOW REQUIRED TO CURE THIS
DEFAULT, OR IN OTHER WORDS, GET CAUGHT UP IN YOUR PAYMENTS AS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, IS NOTED BELOW UNDER (e) .

4 pymts @ $ 424.15/month
(a) Late Charges from 02/01/00 through 05/01/00 @ $ 21.21 per month

$ 1,761.44
(b) Previous late charge (s) : .00
(c) Other charge (s): Unapplied Funds/Credits Due: .00
Payment Shortage: .00
NSF Fees: 20.00
Taxes: .00
Insurance Premiums: .00
(d) Other provisions of the mortgage obligation, if any,
Additions to Account: : 890.50
() TOTAL AMOUNT of (a), (b), (c), and (d) REQUIRED AS OF
THIS DATE S ©2,671.94
DQ123

P.O. Box 19977
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977 ‘
Telephone 800/934-2121 :

Fax 904/457-3278 R - | 0

= EXHIBIT C
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You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of this letter by
paying to us the amount under (e) above, plus any additional monthly
payments and late charges (and other charges) which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by CASH,
CASHIER'S CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK OR MONEY ORDER made payable to
EquiCredit Corporation of America, Mail Code FL9 015—?2-17, 10401
Deerwood Park Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL 32256.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we intend

to exercise our right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This
means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will

be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay

off the original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of
the amount of default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we also
intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose

your mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your
mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If we refer your case to our attorneys, but you

cure the default before they begin legal proceedings against you,

you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually
incurred up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees

even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
whatever you owe us, which may also include our reasonable cost.

If you cure the default within the thirty day period, you will not be
required to pay attorney's fees.

Also, we may sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance, and
all other sums due under the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty day period, and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you will still have the right

to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the
total amount of the unpaid monthly payments plus any late charges,
charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs
connected with the foreclosure sale (and perform any other requirements
under the mortgage). It ig estimated that the earliest date that such
Sheriff's Sale could be held would be approximately THREE (3) MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER.

A notice of the date of Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase
the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment will be by calling us at the following number:

(877) 406-7979, Payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified

check or money order and made payable to us at the address stated
above. : :

DQ124
P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278
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You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to remain in it. If you
continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your inter?st in the
property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO
PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING
INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR
TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE
WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING
PAYMENTS, CHARGES, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO,
OR AT THE SALE AND THAT OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED) . (CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS
RIGHT MIGHT EXIST). YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED

BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same
position as if no.default had occurred. However, you are not

entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times
in any calendar year.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor

DQ125

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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m=Corporation

Property: Rd#l1 Box 47 Rt

Loan No.: 8155809646

Morrisdale PA 16858

Mortgagee: Equicredit

To:

The Mortgage held by the above name MORTGAGEE (hereinafter referred to

10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FIL 32256-0505

Sondra Schmoke-McQuillen
RA#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

under Section 403 of Penna. Act no. 6 of 1974
(READ ALL THREE PAGES OF THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY)

CERTIFIED MAIL No.:p 969 753 610
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

as we, us, or ours) is the holder of the first mortgage on your property
described above. The mortgage is in SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have

failed to comply with or perform the other provisio

ns of the mortgage

obligation, if any, as noted below under (d). Previous late charges

under (b) and other charges, if any under ({c)
accrued to this date.

DATE OF THIS LETTER, IS NOTED BELOW UNDER (e). '

4 pymts @ $ 424.15/month

noted below, have also
THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOW REQUIRED TO CURE THIS

DEFAULT, OR IN OTHER WORDS, GET CAUGHT UP IN YOUR PAYMENTS AS OF THE

44

.00
.00
.00

00

.00
.00

(a) Late Charges from 02/01/00 through 05/01/00 @ $ 21.21 per month
s 1,761.
(b) Previous late charge(s):
(c) Other charge(s): Unapplied Funds/Credits Due:
Payment Shortage:
NSF Fees: 20.
Taxes:
Insurance Premiums:
(d) Other provisions of the mortgage obligation, if any,
Additions to Account: 890.
(e) TOTAL AMOUNT of (a), (b), (c), and (Q) REQUIRED AS OF
THIS DATE v S 2,671.
DQ223

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278

50
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You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of this letter by
paying to us the amount under (e) above, plus any additional monthly
payments and late charges (and other charges) which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by CaSH,
CASHIER'S CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK OR MONEY ORDER made payable to
EquiCredit Corporation of America, Mail Code FL9 015-?2-17, 10401

Deerwood Park Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL 32256.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we intend

to exercise our right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This
means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will

be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay

off the original mortgage in monthly installments. TIf full payment of
the amount of default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we also
intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose

your mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your
mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If we refer your case to our attorneys, but you

cure the default before they begin legal proceedings against you,

you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually
incurred up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees

even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
whatever you owe us, which may also include our reasonable cost.

If you cure the default within the thirty day period, you will not be
required to pay attorney's fees.

Also, we may sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance, and
all other sums due under the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty day period, and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you will still have the right

to cure the default and prevent the sale at. any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the
total amount of the unpaid monthly payments plus any late charges,
charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs
connected with the foreclosure sale (and perform any other requirements
under the mortgage). It is estimated that the earliest date that such

Sheriff's Sale could be held would be approximately THREE (3) MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER.

A notice of the date of Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase
the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment will be by calling us at the following number:

(877) 406-7979. Payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified

check or money order and made payable to us at the address stated
above. '

DQ124

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278
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You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to remain in it. If you
continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the
property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO 'OBTAIN MONEY TO
PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING
INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR
TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE
WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING
PAYMENTS, CHARGES, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO,
OR AT THE SALE AND THAT OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED) . (CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS
RIGHT MIGHT EXIST). YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED

BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same
position as if no ,default had occurred. However, you are not
entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times
in any calendar year. :

‘Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor

DQ125

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278



i - ] DATE: May 12, 2000
- EquiCredit ' CERTIFIED MAIL No.:p 969 753 609
==cCorporation RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Program may be able to help you. Read the following notice
to find out how the program works.

If you need more information, call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency at (800) 342-2397. )

La notificacion en adjunto es de suma importancia pues afecta su derecho
a continuar viviendo en su casa. Si no comprende el contenido de esta
notificacion obtenga una traduccion immediatamente llamando esta

agencia (Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency) sin cargos al numero
mencionado arriba. Puedes ser elegible para un prestamo por el

programa llamado "Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program"

el cual puede salvar su casa de la perdida del derecho a redimir su
hipoteca. : '

DQ1159

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278 =

EXHIBIT D
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IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: May 12, 2000
Loan Number: 8152009646

Property: RA#1 Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

To: Patrick D McQuillen
Rd#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

From: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL. 32256-0505

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent
foreclosure on your mortgage if you comply with provisions of the
Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "ACT™") .

You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your default
has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a
reasonable prospect of resuming your mortgage payments, and if you meet
other eligibility requirements established by the Pennsylvania

Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It contains
an explanation of your rights.

DQ120

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on
your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice.

During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting
with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to
work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your delinquency.
This meeting must occur in the next (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a
consumer credit counseling agency identified in this notice, no further
proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for thirty (30) days
after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number
of our representative is:

Mail Code FL9 015-02-17

10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256

(877) 406-7979

“

The names .and addresses of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies are shown on the attached sheet. It is only necessary to
schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender
immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly

installments of principal and interest, as required, for a period of
at least (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is $ 3,096.009.

That sum includes the following:

Delinquent Payments: 4 @ $ 424 .15 $ 1,696.60
Payment Due During Cure Period: 424 .15
Accrued Late Charges Owing: 64 .84
Other: NSF Fees ' ~20.00
Advances: Additions To Account 890.50
Less Suspense Balance: _ .00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 3,096.09

Your mortgage is also in default for the following reason: n/a.

(use this paragraph only if applicable)
DQ121

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after
your face-to-face meeting, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund.

In order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed
Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed, on the
attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from
a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling
agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit
your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
Your application must be filed or postmarked, within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that you file your application promptly. 1If
yYou do not do so, or if you do not follow the other time periods set

forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your home
immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited.
They will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria
established by the Act. :

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and
complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings
will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set
forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front
Street, Post Office Rox 8029, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105.
Telephone number (717) 780-3800 or (800) 342-2397 (toll free number) .
Persons with impaired hearing can call (800) 342-2397.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act

6 of 1974. That notice is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclose".
You must read both notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania Law. However, if you choose to exercise

your rights described in thisg notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon
while you. are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor
Ext. 73218

F.0. Box 19977 DQ122
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977

Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278



- - DATE: May 12, 2000
- EquiCredit | CERTIFIED MAIL No.:p 969 753 611
==Corporation RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Program may be able to help you. Read the following notice
to find out how the program works.

If you need more information, call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency at (800) 342-2397. : ’ '

La notificacion en adjunto es de suma importancia pues afecta su derecho
a continuar viviendo en su casa. Si no comprende el contenido de esta
notificacion obtenga una traduccion immediatamente llamando esta

agencia (Pennsylvgnia Housing Finance Agency) sin cargos al numero
mencionado arriba. Puedes ser elegible para un prestamo por el

programa llamado "Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program"

el cual puede salvar su casa de la perdida del derecho a redimir su
hipoteca.

DQ119

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-32178
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IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM '
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: May 12, 2000
Loan Number: 8152009646

Property: RA#1 Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

To: Sondra Schmoke-McQuillen
RA#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

From: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL. 32256-0505

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent
foreclosure on your mortgage if you comply with provisions of the
Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "aCcT").

You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your default
has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a
reasonable prospect of resuming you mortgage payments, and if you meet
other eligibility requirements established by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It contains
an explanation of your rights.

DQ320

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on

Page -3-

your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice.
During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting
with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to
work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle youy delinquency.

This meeting must occur in the next (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a
consumer credit counseling agency identified in this notice, no further

proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for thirty (30) days

after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number

of our representative is:

Mail Code FL9 015-02-17

10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256

(877) 406-7979

The names and addresses of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies are shown on the attached sheet. It is only necessary to
schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender

immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly
installments of principal and interest, as required, for a period of
at least (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is $ 3,096.09.

That sum includes the following:

Delinquent Payments: 4 @ $ 424.15
Payment Due During Cure Period:

Accrued Late Charges Owing:

Other: NSF Fees

Advances: Additions To Account

Less Suspense Balance:

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

Your mortgage is also in default for the following
(use this paragraph only if applicable)
DQ121
P.O. Box 19977
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977

Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278

reason:

1,696.
424,
64.
20.
890.
.00

3,096,

60
15
84
60
50
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If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after
your face-to-face meeting, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund.

In order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed
Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed, on the
attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from
a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling
agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit
your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
Your application must be filed or postmarked, within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that you file your application promptly. If
you do not do so, or if you do not follow the other time periods set
forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your home
immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited.
They will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria
established by the Act. ‘

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and
complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings
will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set
forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front
Street, Post Office Box 8029, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105.
Telephone number (717) 780-3800 or (800) 342-2397 (toll free number).
Persons with impaired hearing can call (800) 342-2397.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act

6 of 1974. That notice is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclose".
You must read both notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania Law. However, if you choose to exercise

your rights described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon
while you are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor
Ext. 73218

P.O. Box 19977 DQ122
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977

Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278



VERIFICATION

KAREN DICKINSON- hereby states that she is Foreclosure Administrator of EquiCredit
Corporation of America, the servicing agent for U.S. Bank National Association, the plaintiff in this
matter, that she is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and
belief. The undersigned understands that the statements made therein are subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

AR

KAREN DICKINSON
Foreclosure Administrator

DATE: 7} // 4// ///
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THOMAS I. PULEO

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 00-854-~CD
VS
MCQUILLEN, PATRICK D.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 28, 2000 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I
RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT
SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" AS TO PATRICK D. MCQUILLEN AND SONDRA
I.. SCHMOKE-MCQUILLEN, DEFENDANTS. SEVERAL ATTEMPTS NEVER
HOME.

80.17 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY:
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS SO ANSWERS,

_ Cj&;CtZL/?f%/
177% _ DAY OF [2()(4{@' .5_ Yy 2000 V%/ﬁm
/< i KZ{ et CHES?E

=< .

R A. WKINS
. SHERIFF

WILLE-M . SHAY
Proinors - : ]
My Commission EXpice
15\4 Monday in Jan. 2002
CbmﬁddCo.Cmamem,Rk

\ ! TN W

§'lu.,. e ir WAL ]



THOMAS |. PULEO
IDENTIFICATION NO. 27615

1710 WALTON ROAD, SUITE 206
BLUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422
(610) 941-6050

ATTORNEY FOR

PLAINTIFF

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Trustee under Agreement dated August 1, 1999
(EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3)

111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 3000

Chicago, Illinois 60611

V.

PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and
SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN
RD #1 Box 47 Rt. 53

Morrisdale, PA 16858

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COUK 1 OF COMMON PLEAS
DIVISION

TERM,

N QD 84 (0

| hereby certify this to be atrue
altesieg cooy of the original

CIVIL ACTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE 2% 271 s case.

COMPLAINT

"NOTICE

“vou have been sued in court. if you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twanty
(20) days ater this complaint and notice are served, by entering a written
appearance porsonally or by atiorney and filing in writing with tha coun
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warmned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entared against you by the court without further notice for
any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose monay or property or other rights
important to you.

“YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND ouT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholik

court Administrator
Clecarfield Count% Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641

JuL 2 4 2000

Attest.
st gl 24
Prothonotary
"AVISO

*Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de estas demandas expuestas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene veinte
{20) dias, de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la notification.
Hace falta asentar una comparencia escrila o en persena o con un
abogado y entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus defensas o sus
objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona. Sea avisado que si
usted no se defiends, la corte tomara medidas y puede continuar 1a
demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion. Ademds, la coarte
puede decidir a favor del demandante y requiere que usted cumpla con
todas las provisiones de esta demanda, Usted puede perder dinero o sus
propiedades u otros derechos importantes para usted.

“LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A Uli ACSSADO INMEDIA AMENTE. i
NO TIENE ABOGADO O S! NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE
PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO
A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO
PARA AVERIGUAR DONOE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA

LEGAL. . ) .
David S. Meholik (814) 765-2641

Court Administrator

Clearfield Count Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830




THOMAS |. PULEO

IDENTIFICATION NO. 27615

1710 WALTON ROAD, SUITE 206

BLUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
(610) 941-6050

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Trustee under Agreement dated August 1, 1999 COURT OF COMM ODA[/ lfll‘ng[f,
(EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3)

111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 3000

Chicago, Illinois 60611 TERM,

V.

PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and
SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN

RD #1 Box 47 Rt. 53

Morrisdale, PA 16858

No.

CIVIL ACTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Trustee under Agreement dated August 1,

1999 (EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3), is a corporation with offices at 111 East Wacker Drive,

Suite 3000, Chicago, Illinois.
2. Defendants, PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and SO NDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN, are
the mortgagors and real owners of premises RD #1 Box 47, Rt. 53, Township of Morris, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, whose last known address is as stated above.

-1-




3. On the 18th day of June, 1999, the above named mortgagors made, executed and delivered a
mortgage upon premises hereinafter described to EquiCredit Corporation of PA, which mortgage is
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County * .as Instrurent. $199910697.

4. The premises subject to the said mortgage is described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made
a part hereof .

5. The mortgage secures defendants’ certain Note dated the same as the mortgage in the amount
of $46,750.00 payable in monthly installments with interest at the rate of 10.4% per annum. A copy of the
said Note is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “B”.

6. The said mortgage was last assigned to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Trustee
under Agreement dated August 1, 1999 (EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3), the plaintiff herein, by
written assignment which is being recorded forthwith in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield
County.

7. The mortgage is in default because the defendants have failed to make the payment of the
monthly installment of principal and interest in accordance with the terms of the mortgage for the month of
February 2000, and each month thereafter, up to and including the present time.

8 The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal $46,633.61

Interest at 10.4% per annum from 1/1/00 thru
6/30/00 ($13.29 per diem) 2,418.78
Late charges accrued thru 6/30/00 ($21.21/month) 86.05
Escrow advances 890.50
Attorney's fee (5%) 2,331.68
Title information certificate 325.00
Total $52,685.62

9. On May 12, 2000, plaintiff sent to defendants by certified mail Notice of Intention to Foreclose

Mortgage in accordance with the provisions of Section 403 of Pennsylvania Act No. 6 of 1974, a true and




correct copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “C”.

10. On May 12, 2000, plaintiff sent to defendants by first class mail Notice of Homeowners’
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 91 of 1983, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “D”. Defendants have
not had the required face-to-face meeting with the mortgagee within the required time and plaintiff has
received no notice that defendants have had a face-to-face meeting with a consumer credit counseling
agency, nor has plaintiff received notice that defendants have filed an application with the Homeowners’
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment in the sum of $52,685.62 plus interest, late charges,

escrow amounts and costs to the date of judgment and foreclosure of the said mortgage.

ot

THOMAS 1. PULEO
Attorney for Plaintiff




DESCRIPTIO

ALL THAT CERTAIN messuage, tenement, piece Of parcel of ground Situate in the Township of
Morris, County of Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the corner on the line of the Public Road leading from Phillipsburg, PA to
Kylertown, PA; thence North eighty feet to corner on the right of way of the N.Y.C.R.R.; thence
East along said right of way two hundred twenty five (225) feet to a corner of lot now or formerly
of Ester Davis and William David; thence South one hundred thirty (130) feet to line of said Public
Road; thence West along line of said Public Road a distance of two hundred twenty-five (225) feet

to the place of beginning.

Tax Parcel # 124-Q10-000-00054

oot . ....L,...;..n,..m;.-’.»;\:.‘._.:..;.4;..vh..,..;;.‘-_».-..,;..n.l_l...‘;.h_‘.~',”:.u.‘u s e bt it b e



Loan Number; 8152009646 NOTE

June 18, 1999 Pittsburgh 11 ' , Pennsylvania
Date City

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY

In retumn for a loan that 1 have received, 1 promisc o pay U.S. $, 46,750.00 (this mnount will be called
=principal”), plus interest, to {he order of the Lender. The Lender is___EquiCredit Corparation of P'a. .
1 understand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is enliticd to receive
payments under this Nole will be called the "Note Holder™.

2. INTEREST '
I will pay intcrestat a yearly rate of 10,400 _ %.
Interest will be charged on that part of principal which has not been paid. Interest will be charged beginning on
June 23, 1999. and continuing until the full amount of principal has becn paid.
Subject to applicable law, the Notcholder shall be entitled to interest at the yearly cate on any mortgage arrcarage (amount past due)
including, without limitalion, ci ances in which a petition in bankruptcy, wage-eamer, or other insolvency procccding is filed
designating me as deblor.

3. PAYMENTS
Such principal and inlerest shall be payable in 360 successive monthly installments with the first such installment in
the tof $ 532,19 ducon the st day of August, 1999 an 338
subsequent monthly installments of § 424.15 shall be due on the 1st day of cach succceding
month thereafer. A final payment of §  423.80 will be ducon July 1,2029 1 will make these payments cvery
month until T have paid all of the principal and inlerest and any other charges, described below, that nay owe under this Note. If, on
July 1, 2029 . I still owe amounts under this Note, 1 will pay all those amouals, in full, on
that date, Time is of the essence of this Note.
1 will make my monthly payments al P.O. Box 44132, Jacksonville, Florida 32231 or at a different place if required by the Note
iolder.

4. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Rcturn Check Charge

In the event that a check used to make any payment required by {his Note is returned unpaid by the payor bank for insufficient funds
or credit, 1 agree lo pay you a 310.00 fee for your additional cosls incurred in processing such check. This charge will be required
whether or not the retumed check causes my payment to be lale.

(B) Late Charges for Overdue Payments

11 the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any of my monthly payments by the end ol 10 calendar days after
the date it is due, [ will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be 5 % of my overduc payment,
but not less than U.S. § 21.21 qn)}‘nol more than U.S. $ 2L21 1 will pay this late charge only
once on any late payment. - .

(C) Default

11 do not pay the fuil t of cach thly payment by the date stated in Scction 3 above, I will be in default.

Even if, ot a time when [ am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediatcly in full as described above, the Note
[lolder will stilt have the right to do so if1am in defaull at a later lime. :

(D) Notice From Note Holder

1f 1 am in defauit, the Note Holder may send me a wrilten notice telling me that if 1 do not pay the overduc amount by a certain date
{he Note Holder may require mc to pay i diatcly the full t of principal which has nol been paid and all the interest that I owe
on that amount. That date must be at least 30 days afler the date on which the notice is mailed to me or, if it is not mailed, 30 days aller
the dale on which it is dclivered to me.

(E) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid
back for all of its costs and expenscs (o the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable
altorneys’ fees.

5. THIS NOTE SECURED BY A MORTGAGE

In addition to the prolections given to the Note Holder under this Note, a Morlgage, dated Junc 18, 1999 .
protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if { do not keep the promiscs which { make in this Note. That Morlgage
deseribes how and under what conditions 1 may be required to moke immediate payment in full of all amounts that T owe under this Note.

6. BORROWER'S PAYMENTS BEFORE THEY ARE DUE

1 have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they arc due. A payment of principal only is known s a
*prepayment”, When I make a prepayment, I will tchi the Note Holder in a letter that T am doing so. A prepayment of all of the unpaid
jrincipat isknown asa “full prepayment”. A prepayment of only part of the unpaid principal is known os a *partial prepayment”.

I iay make a full prepayment or partial prepayment at any timc, however, the Lender may charge mc a prepayment charge
ciuivalent to NIA months interest during the first three years of {hie loan ot the ratc sct forth above on the amount
of the principal batance prepaid. The Note Holder will use all of my prepaymeats to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under Uhis
Note. 171 make a partial prepayment, there will be no delays in the due dales of changes in the amounts of my monthly payments unlcss
the Note Holder agrees in wriling to those delays or changes. | may make a full prepayment at any time. If I choose 1o make a partial
prepayment, the Note Holder may require me to make the prepayment on the same day that onc of my monthly payments is due. The
Mote Holder may also require that the amount of my partial prepayment be cqual to the amount of principal that would have been part of
1y next one or more monthly payments. ! ’

7. BORROWER'S WAIVERS .

1 waive my rights to require the Note Holder to do certain things. Those things arc: (A) to demand payment of amounts duc (known
as "presentment”); (B) to give notice thal amounts duc have not been paid (known as *natice of dishonor™); (C) to obtain an official
certification of nonpayment (kinown as a "prolest”). Anyone elsc who agrecs to keep the promises made in this Note, or who agrees to
make payments to the Note Holder i€ 1 fail to keep my promises under this Note, or who signs this Note lo transfer it to somcong ¢lse also
waives these rights. These persons are known as "guarantors, swretics and endorsers.”

—<TY\.

EXHIBIT B

Jorm #433 Pennsylvania (1/98)
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8. GIVING OF NOTICES

Any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it be certificd mail addressed to me
at the Property Address inythe Security Instrument. A notice will be delivered or mailed to me at a different address if 1 give the Note
Holder a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the Nole Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by certified mail to the Note Holder at

the address stated in Section 3 above. A notice will be mailed to the Note Holder at a different address if 1 am given a notice of that
different address.

9. RESPONSIBILITY OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

I more than onc person signs this Note, each of us is fully and personally obligated to pay the full amount owed and to keep all of
the promises made in this Note. Any guarantor, surety, or endorser of this Note (as described in Section 7 above) is also obligated to do
these things. The Notc Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each of us individually or against alt of us together. This
means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note. Any person who takes over my tights or
obligations under this Note will have all of my rights and must keep all of my promises made in lhis Note. Any person who takes over

the rights or obligations of a guarantor, surely, or endorser of this Notc (as described in Section 7 above) is also obligated to kcep all of
the promiscs made in this Nole.

10. LOAN CHARGES

1 understand and belicve that this lending transaction complics with Pennsylvania usury, lending, general obligation, and real
property laws of Pennsylvania, unless preempted by Federal law, however, if any interest or other charges in connection with this lending
transaction ore ever determined (o exceed the maximum amount permitted by law, 1 understand and agree that: (i) the amount of the

interest or other charges payable by me pursuant to this lending transaction shall be reduced to the maxi t permilted by law,
and (ii) any excess amount previously collected from me in connection with this lending tr jon which fed the maximum
amount permitted by law, will be credited against the outst ling principal bal If the outstanding principal balancc has already

been repaid, the excess amount paid will be refunded to me. Al fees, charges, goods, things in action or any other sums or things of
value (collcctively, the "Additional Sums®) paid or payable by me, whether pursuant to this Note, the Mortgage/Deed of Trust or any
other document or instrument in any way pertaining lo this lending transaction, or otherwisc with respect to this lending transaction,
which, under the laws of Pennsylvania, may be deemed 1o be interest with respect to this lending transaction, shall, for the purpose of
any laws of Pennsytvania which may limit the maximum amount of intcrest to be charged with respect to {his lending lransaction, be
payable by me s, ond shall be deemed to be, additional inlerest, and for such purposes only, the interest rate of this lending transaction
(as defined in this Note) shall be decmed to be increased by the Additional Sums.

1 acknowledge that the principal includes closing costs listed on the Loan Closing Statement and/or the Itemization of Amount
Financed (unless such fees are paid by me in cash or by check at closing) and deem such costs to be rcasonable and specifically agree to
pay them. 1 also acknowledge and understand that the loan origination fee, if any, and any other prepaid finance charges are fully carned
at the time the loan is made and are not refundable.

11. CONFORMITY WITH LAWS )
If any provision of this Note is found to be in violation of any law, rule, of regulation, that provision shall be deemed modified to
comply with applicable law. : e

12. DEFAULT DISCLOSURE
1f you do not meet your contract obligations, you may lose your house.

L2 Il

orrower  PATRICK D, MCQUILLEN

Q(,A\m LS(D\MJZ& mm

. <
Bomower  SONDRA L. schOKE-MCQUlLUfN

_ Borrower

(Sign Original Only)

Form #433 (10/96) .o ' Page 2 of 2
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] —Equredlt : DATE: May 12, 2000
8 == corporation CERTIFIED MAIL No.:p 969 753 608
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Property: RA#l Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

Loan No.: 8152009646

Mortgagee:' Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

To: Patrick D McQuillen
RA#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE
under Section 403 of Penna. Act no. 6 of 1974
({READ ALL THREE PAGES OF THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY)

The MORTGAGE held by the above name MORTGAGEE (hereinafter referred to
as we, us, or ours) is the holder of the first mortgage on your propexty
described above. The mortgage igs in SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have
not made the monthly payments as noted below under (a) and/or because
you have failed to comply with or perform the other provisions of the
mortgage obligation,if any, as noted below under (d). Previous late
charges under (b)  and other charges, if any under (c) noted below, have
also accrued to this date. THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOW REQUIRED TO CURE THIS
DEFAULT, OR IN OTHER WORDS, GET CAUGHT UP IN YOUR PAYMENTS AS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, IS NOTED BELOW UNDER (e) .

4 pymts @ $ 424 .15/month
(a) Late Charges from 02/01/00 through 05/01/00 @ $ 21.21 per month
$

1,761.44
(b) Previous late charge(s): .00
(c) Other charge(s): Unapplied Funds/Credits Due: .00
payment Shortage: .00
NSF Fees: 20.00
Taxes: .00
Insurance Premiums: .00
(d) other provisions of the mortgage obligation, if any,
Additions to Account: : 890.50
(e) TOTAL AMOUNT of (a), (b). (c), and (d) REQUIRED AS OF '
THIS DATE $ ©2,671.94
DQ123

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278

o e st Bt
= EXHIBIT C
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You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of this letter by
paying to us the amount under (e) above, plus any additional monthly
payments and late charges (and other charges) which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by CASH,
CASHIER'S CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK OR MONEY ORDER made payable to
EquiCredit Corporation of America, Mail Code FL9 015-?2-17, 10401
Deerwood Park Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL 32256.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we intend

to exercise our right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This
means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will

be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay

of f the original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of
the amount of default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we also
intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose

your mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your
mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If we refer your case to our attorneys, but you

cure the default before they begin legal proceedings against you,

you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually
incurred up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees

even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
whatever you owe us, which may also include our reasonable cost.

If you cure the default within the thirty day period, you will not be
required to pay attorney's fees.

Also, we may sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance, and
all other sums due under the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty day period, and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you will still have the right

to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the
total amount of the unpaid monthly payments plus any late charges,
charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs
connected with the foreclosure sale (and perform any other requirements
under the mortgage). It is estimated that the earliest date that such

Sheriff's Sale could be held would be approximately THREE (3) MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER.

A notice of the date of Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase
the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment will be by calling us at the following number:

(877) 406-7979. Payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified

check or money order and made payable to us at the address stated
above. A

DQl1l24
P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278
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You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to remain in it. If you
continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

vou have additional rights to help protect your interest in the .
property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY T
PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING
INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR
TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE
WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING
PAYMENTS, CHARGES, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO,
OR AT THE SALE AND THAT OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED) . (CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS
RIGHT MIGHT EXIST). YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED

BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same
position as if no.default had occurred. However, you are not
entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times
in any calendar year.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor

DQ125

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278



¢ ’ (2 - -

: —qu“credlt DATE: May 12, 2000

mmcorporation CERTIFIED MAIL No.:p 969 753 610
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Property: Rd#l Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

Loan No.: 8152009646 | \

Mortgagee: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

To: Sondra Schmoke-McQuillen
RAd#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE
under Section 403 of Penna. Act no. 6 of 1974
(READ ALL THREE PAGES OF THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY)

The Mortgage held by the above name MORTGAGEE (hereinafter referred to
as we, us, or ours) is the holder of the first mortgage on your property
described above. The mortgagée is in SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have
failed to comply with or perform the other provisions of the mortgage
obligation, if any, as noted below under (d). Previous late charges
under (b) and other charges, if any under (c) noted below, have also
accrued to this date. THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOW REQUIRED TO CURE THIS
DEFAULT, OR IN OTHER WORDS, GET CAUGHT UP IN YOUR PAYMENTS AS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, IS NOTED BELOW UNDER (e) . '

4 pymts @ $ 424 .15/month
(a) Late Charges from 02/01/00 through 05/01/00 @ $ 21.21 per month
$

1,761.44
(b) Previous late charge (s) : .00
(c) Other charge(s): Unapplied Funds/Credits Due: .00
Payment Shortage: .00
NSF Fees: 20.00
Taxes: .00
Insurance Premiums: .00
(d) Other provisions of the mortgage obligation, if any,
Additions to Account: 890.50
(e) TOTAL AMOUNT of (a), (b), (c), and (d) REQUIRED AS OF
THIS DATE $ 2,671.94
D223

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of this letter by
paying to us the amount under (e) above, plus any additional monthly
payments and late charges (and other charges) which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by CASH,
CASHIER'S CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK OR MONEY ORDER made payable to
EquiCredit Corporation of America, Mail Code FLS 015-?2-17, 10401
Deerwood Park Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL 32256.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we intend

to exercise our right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This
means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will

pe considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay

off the original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of
the amount of default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we also
intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose

your mortgaged property. 1f the mortgage is foreclosed, your
mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If we refer your case to our attorneys, but you

cure the default before they begin legal proceedings against you,

you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually
incurred up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees

even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
whatever you owe us, which may also include our reasonable cost.

1f you cure the default within the thirty day period, you will not be
required to pay attorney's fees.

Also, we may sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance, and
all other sums due under the mortgage.

1f you have not cured the default within the thirty day period, and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you will still have the right

to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the
total amount of the unpaid monthly payments plus any late charges,
charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs
connected with the foreclosure sale (and perform any other requirements
under the mortgage). It is estimated that the earliest date that such

gheriff's Sale could be held would be approximately THREE (3) MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER.

A notice of the date of Sheriff's gale will be sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase
the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment will be by calling us at the following number:

(877) 406-7979. Payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified

check or money order and made payable to us at the address stated
above. '

DQ124
P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278
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You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to remain in it. If you
continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the
property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO 'OBTAIN MONEY TO
PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING
INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR
TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE
WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING
PAYMENTS, CHARGES, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO,
OR AT THE SALE AND THAT OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED) . (CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS
RIGHT MIGHT EXIST). YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED

BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same
position as if no default had occurred. However, you are not
entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times
in any calendar year. :

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
L,oan Counselor

DQ125

P.0. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-99717
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Program may be able to help you. Read the following notice
to find out how the program works.

I1f you need more information, call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency at (800) 342-2397. ’

La notificacion en adjunto es de suma importancia pues afecta su derecho
a continuar viviendo en su casa. Si no comprende el contenido de esta
notificacion obtenga una traduccion immediatamente llamando esta

agencia (Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency) 8in cargos al numero
mencionado arriba. puedes ser elegible para un prestamo por el

programa l1lamado "Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program"

el cual puede salvar su casa de la perdida del derecho a redimir su
hipoteca. '

DQ119

P.0. Box 19977
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977 ._
Telephone 800/934-2121 [T

Fax 904/457-3278 — EXHIBIT D
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IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL A
ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: May 12, 2000
Loan Number: 8152009646

Property: RA#1 Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

To: Patrick D McQuillen
RA#1 Box 47 RC 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

From: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent
foreclosure on your mortgage if you comply with provisions of the
Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "ACT") .

You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your default
has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a
reasonable prospect of resuming your mortgage payments, and if you meet
other eligibility requirements established by the Pennsylvania

Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It contains
an explanation of your rights.

DQ120

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278



R e quiCredit | |

mmpoorporation

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on

your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice.

During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting

with a representative of this lender, OX with a designated consumer

credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is toO attempt to

work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle youy delingquency.
This meeting must occur in the next (30) days.

1f you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, oOr with a

consumexr credit counseling agency identified in this notice, no further

proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for thirty (30) days

after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number

of our representative is:

Mail Code FLS 015-02-17

10401 Deerwood park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256

(877) 406-79179

The names .and addresses of designated consumexr credit counseling
agencies are shown on the attached sheet. It is only necessary to
schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender
immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgagé is in default because you have failed to pay promptly
installments of principal and interest, as required, for a period of

at least (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is $ 3,096.09.

That sum includes the following:

Delinguent Payments: 4 @ §$ 424 .15 $ 1,696
Payment Due During Cure Period: 424
Accrued Late Charges owing: 64
Other: NSF Fees ' - 20
Advances: Additions To Account 890

Less Suspense Balance:

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 3,096

Your mortgage is also in default for the following reason: n/a.

(use this paragraph only if applicable)

DQ121

P.0. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone B00/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278

.60
.15
.84
.00
.50
.00

.09
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If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after
your face-to-face meeting, you have the right to apply for financial
agssistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund.

In order to do this, you must £il1l out, sign and file a completed
Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed,on the
attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from
a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling
agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit
your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
Your application must be filed or postmarked, within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that you file your application“promptly. If
you do not do so, or if you do not follow the other time periods set
forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your home
immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are Very limited.
They will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria
established by the Act. :

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and
complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings
will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set
forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front
street, Post Office Box 8029, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105.
Telephone numbexr (717) 780-3800 or (800) 342-2397 (toll free number) .
pPersons with impaired hearing can call (800) 342-2397.

in addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act

€ of 1974. That notice is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclose".
You must read both notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania Law. However, if you choose to exercise

your rights described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon
while you. are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor
Ext. 73218

P.O. Box 19977 DQ122
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977

Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Program may be able to help you. Read the following notice
to find out how the program works.

If you need more information, call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency at (800) 342-2397. : ’ '

La notificacion en adjunto es de suma importancia pues afecta su derecho
a continuar viviendo en su casa. Si no comprende el contenido de esta
notificacion obtenga una traduccion immediatamente llamando esta
agencia (Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency) sin cargos al numero
mencionado arriba. Puedes ser elegible para un prestamo por el
programa llamado "Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program'

el cual puede salvar su casa de la perdida del derecho a redimir su
hipoteca.

DQ119

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: May 12, 2000
Loan Number: 8152009646

Property: Rd#1 Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

To: Sondra Schmoke-McQuillen
Rd#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

From: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
“Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent
foreclosure on your mortgage if you comply with provisions of the
Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "ACT") .

You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your default
has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a
reasonable prospect of resuming you mortgage payments, and if you meet
other eligibility requirements established by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It contains
an explanation of your rights.

DQ320

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on
your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice.

During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting
with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to
work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle youf delinguency.
This meeting must occur in the next (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a
consumer credit counseling agency identified in this notice, no further
proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for thirty (30) days
after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number
of our representative is:

Mail Code FL9 015-02-17

10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256

(877) 406-7979

The names and addresses of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies are shown on the attached sheet. It is only necessary to
schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender
immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly

installments of principal and interest, as reguired, for a period of
at least (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is § 3,0986.09.

That sum includes the following:

Delinguent Payments: 4 @ $ 424 .15 s 1,696.60
Payment Due During Cure Period: 424,15
Accrued Late Charges Owing: 64.84
Other: NSF Fees 20.00
Advances: Additions To Account 890.50
Less Suspense Balance: .00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE _ S 3,096.09

Your mortgage is also in default for the following reason: n/a.
(use this paragraph only if applicable)

DQ121

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after
your face-to-face meeting, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund.

In order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed
Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed, on the
attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from
a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling
agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit
your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
Your application must be filed or postmarked, within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

it is extremely important that you file your application promptly. If
you do not do so, or if you do not follow the other time periods set
forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your home
immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited.

They will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria
established by the Act. :

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and
complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings
will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set
forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front
Street, Post Office Box 8029, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105.
Telephone number (717) 780-3800 or (800) 342-2397 (toll free number).
Persons with impaired hearing can call (800) 342-2397.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act

6 of 1974. That notice is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclose'.
You must read both notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania Law. However, if you choose to exercise

your rights described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon
while you.are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor
Ext. 73218

P.O. Box 19977 DQ122
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977

Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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VERIFICATION

KAREN DICKINSON- hereby states that she is Foreclosure Administrator of EquiCredit
Corporation of America, the servicing agent for U.S. Bank National Association, the plaintiff in this
matter, that she is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct t0 the best of her knowledge, information and
belief, The undersigned understands that the statements made therein are subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

KAREN DICKINSON
Foreclosure Administrator

DATE: 7; // /é ///
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THOMAS |. PULEO

IDENTIFICATION NO. 27615

1710 WALTON ROAD, SUITE 206

BLUE BELL. PENNSYLVANIA 19422 ATTORNEY FOR
(610) 941-6050

PLAINTIFF

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Trustee under Agreement dated August 1, 1999
(EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3)

111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 3000

Chicago, Illinois 60611

V.

PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and
SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN

RD #1 Box 47 Rt. 53

Morrisdale, PA 16858

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COUK 1 OF COMMON PLEA S
DIVISION

TERM.

vo OO - 954 -CO

1 hereby certify this to be a true
and attesied coov of the original

CIVIL ACTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURESYa'emF’“’ ftar in thie ~n g,

COMPLAINT

"NOTICE

~vou have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims sel forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty
(20) days after this complaint and notice are sarved, by entering a written
appearance personally of by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entared against you by the court without further notice for
any money claimed in the comptaint or for any other claim or relie!
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose monay or property or other rights
important to you.

~/OU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DG NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

pavid S. Meholik

Court Adnministrator
clearfield Count% ccurthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641

JUL 2 4 2000
Attest.
Sl 24

Prothonotary
"AVISO

*Le han demandado a usted en \a corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de eslas demandas expuesias ea las paginas siguientes, usted tiene veinte
(20) dias, de plazo al partir de 1a fecha de |a demanda y la notification.
Hace falta asentar una comparencia escrita o en persona o con un
abogado y entregar a la corle en forma escrita sus defensas o sus
objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona. Sea avisado que si
usted no se defiende, {a corte tomara medidas y puede continuar fa
demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion. Ademés, la coarte
puede decidir a favor del demandanle y requiere que usted cumpla con
todas las provisionas de esta demanda. Usted puade perder dinero 0 sus
propiedades u otros darachos impertantas para usted.

“ LEVE EGTA DEMANDA A Uis ASSSADO INMCDIATAMENTE. SI
NO TIENE ABOGADO O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE
PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO
A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO
PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA
LEGAL.

David S. Meholik (814) 765-2641
Court Administrator

Clearfield Count%/ Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

e e




THOMAS |. PULEO

IDENTIFICATION NO. 27615

1710 WALTON ROAD, SUITE 206

BLUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
(610) 941-6050

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Trustee under Agreement dated August 1, 1999 COURT OF COMM ODAII ‘f Il:SI}: 21‘3
(EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3)

111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 3000

Chicago, Illinois 60611 TERM,

V.

PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and
SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN

RD #1 Box 47 Rt. 53

Morrisdale, PA 16858

No.

CIVIL ACTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Trustee under Agreement dated August 1,
1999 (EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3), is a corporation with offices at 111 East Wacker Drive,
Suite 3000, Chicago, Illinois.

2 Defendants, PATRICK D. MCcQUILLEN and SO NDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN, are
the mortgagors and real owners of premises RD #1 Box 47, Rt. 53, Township of Morris, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, whose last known address is as stated above.

-1-




3. On the 18th day of June, 1999, the above named mortgagors made, executed and delivered a
mortgage upén premises hereinafter described to EquiCredit Corporation of PA, which mortgage is
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County ‘..as Instrument. #199910697.

4. The premises subject to the said mortgage is described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made
a part hereof .

5. The mortgage secures defendants’ certain Note dated the same as the mortgage in the amount
of $46,750.00 payable in monthly installments with interest at the rate of 10.4% per annum. A copy of the
said Note is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “B”.

6. The said mortgage was last assigned to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Trustee
under Agreement dated August 1, 1999 (EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3), the plaintiff herein, by
written assignment which is being recorded forthwith in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield
County.

7 The mortgage is in default because the defendants have failed to make the payment of the
monthly installment of principal and interest in accordance with the terms of the mortgage for the month of
February 2000, and each month thereafter, up to and including the present time.

8. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal $46,633.61

Interest at 10.4% per annum from 1/1/00 thru
6/30/00 ($13.29 per diem) 2,418.78
Late charges accrued thru 6/30/00 ($21.21/month) 86.05
Escrow advances 890.50
Attorney's fee (5%) 2,331.68
Title information certificate 325.00
Total $52,685.62

9. On May 12, 2000, plaintiff sent to defendants by certified mail Notice of Intention to Foreclose

Mortgage in accordance with the provisions of Section 403 of Pennsylvania Act No. 6 of 1974, a true and




d marked Exhibit “C”.

correct copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof an

10. On May 12, 2000, plaintiff sent to defendants by first class mail Notice of Homeowners’

ssistance Program, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 91 of 1983, a true and

Emergency Mortgage A:
correct copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “D”. Defendants have

not had the required face-to-face meeting with the mortgagee within the required time and plaintiff has

received no notice that defendants have had a face-to-face meeting with a consumer credit counseling

nor has plaintiff received notice that defendants have filed an application with the Homeowners’

agency,
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program.
ate charges,

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment in the sum of $52,685.62 plus interest, |

unts and costs to the date of judgment and foreclosure of the said mortgage.

U .

escrow amo

THOMAS 1. PULEO
Attorney for Plaintiff




ALL THAT CERTAIN messuage, tenement, piece or parcel of ground Situate in the Township of
Morris, County of Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the corner on the line of the Public Road leading from Phillipsburg, PA to
Kylertown, PA; thence North eighty feet to cornet on the right of way of the N.Y.C.R.R.; thence
East along said right of way two hundred twenty five (225) feet to a cornet of lot now or formerly
of Ester Davis and William David; thence South one hundred thirty (130) feet to line of said Public
Road; thence West along line of said Public Road a distance of two hundred twenty-five (225) feet
to the place of beginning.

Tax Parcel # 124-Q10-000-00054
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Loan Number: 8152009646 NOTE

June 18, 1999 Pittsburgh I1 , Pennsylvania
Date City

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY
In return for a loan that | have received, 1 promise to pay U.S. § 46,750.00 (this t will be called
"principal®), plus interest, to the ordcr of the Lender. The Lenderis ___EquiCredit Corporation of Pa,
1 understand that the Lender may Lransfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive
payments under this Note will be called the "Note Holder".

2. INTEREST '
1 will pay interest at a yearly rate of ____ 10,400
Interest will be charged on that part of principal whlch has not been paid. Interest wili be charged beginning on
June 23, 1999. and continuing until the full amount of principal has been paid,
Subject to applicable law, the Notcholder shall be entitled to interest at the yearly ratc on any morigage arrcarnge (amount pasl due)
including, without limilation, circumstances in which a petition in bankruptcy, wage-eamer, or other insolvency procecding is filed
designating me as deblor.

3. PAYMENTS ’
Such principal and interest shall be payable in 360 ive monthly installments with the first such installment in
the tofl 532,19 due on the st day of August, 1999 and 358
bsequent monthly installments of $, 424.15 shall be due on the Ist day of cach succeeding
month thereafler. A (inal payment of §_ 423,80 will bedueon ___July 1, 2029 .1 will make these payments cvery
wonth until L have paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges, described below, that I may ewe under this Note. If, on
July 1, 2029 b I still owe amounts under this Note, [ will pay all thosc amousts, in full, on
that date. Time is of the essence of this Note.
I will make my monthly payments at P.O. Box 44132, Jacksonville, Florida 32231 or at a different place if required by the Note
Holder.

4. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

{A) Rcturn Check Charge

In the event that a check used to make any payment required by this Note is returned unpaid by the payor bank for insufficient funds
or credit, [ agree to pay you a $10.00 fee for your additional costs incurred in processing such check. This charge will be required
whether or not the returned check causcs my payment to be late.

(B) Late Charges for Overdue Payments

If the Note Holder has not received the full mnount of any of my monthly payments by the end of 10 calendar days afler
the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be 5 % of my overdue payment,
but not less than U.S. § 21.21 a_xy"nol more than U.S. $, 21.21 . T'will pay this late charge only
once on any late payment. i

(C) Delault

1f1 do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment by the date stated in Section 3 above, I will be in default.

Even if, al a time when I am in defuult, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediatcely in full as described above, the Nolc
Holder will still have the right te do so if I am in defauit at a later time.

(D) Notice From Note Holder

If I am in default, the Note Holder may send me a written notice telling me that if 1 do not pay the overduc amount by a certain date
the Note Holder may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal which has not been paid and all the interest that I owe
on that amount. That date must be at least 30 days afler the date on which the notice is mailed to me or, if it is not mailed, 30 days alter
the dale on which it is delivered to me.

(E) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenscs

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right lo be paid

back for all of its costs and expenses to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, rcasonable
attomneys' fees.

5. THIS NOTE SECURED BY A MORTGAGE

In addition to the protections given to the Note Holder under this Note, a Mortgage, datcd Juuc 18, 1999
protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promlscs which I make in this Note. That Mongagc
describes how and under what conditions I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts that I owe under this Note.

6. DBORROWER'S PAYMENTS BEFORE THEY ARE DUE

1 have the right to make payments of principal at any lime before they arc due. A payment of principal only is known as a
"prepayment”. When I make a prepayment, 1 will tell the Note Holder in a Ictter that I em doing so. A prepayment of all of the unpaid
peincipal is known as a "full prepayment”. A prepayment of only part of the unpaid principal is known as a "partial prepayment”.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayment at any time;, however, the Lender may charge me a prepayment charge
coquivalent to N/A monlhs interest during the first thrce years of the loan at the rate sct forth above on the amount
of the principal balance prepaid. The Note Holder will use all of my prepayinents to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this
Note. If 1 make 8 partial prepayment, there will be no delays in the duc dates or changes in the amounts of my mouthly payments unless
the Note Holder ngrees in writing to those delays or changes. inay make a full prepayment at any time. 1 choose to make a partial
prepayment, the Note Holder may require me to make the prepayment on the same day that one of my monthly payments is due. The

Mote Holder may also require that the amount of my partial prepayment be equal Lo the amount of principal that would have been part of
my next onc or more monthly payments. '

7. BORROWER'S WAIVERS

I waive my rights to rcquu'c the Note Holder to do certain things. Those things are: (A) to demand payment of amounts duc (known
ns "presentment”), (B) lo give notice that amounts due have nol been paid (known as "nolice of dishonor"); (C) to obtain an official
certification of nonpayment (known as a "prolest”). Anyone else who agrees to keep the promiscs made in this Nolc, or who agrees to
nuke payments to the Note Holder if I fail to keep my promises under this Nole, or who signs this Note to transfer it to someone else also
waives (hese rights. These persons are known as "guarantors, sureties and endorsers.”

<1 Y\
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8. GIVING OF NOTICES

Any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it be certified mail addressed to me
at the Property Address inythe Security Instrument. A notice will be delivered or mailed to me at & different address if I give the Note
Holder a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by certified mail (o the Note Holder at

the address stated in Section 3 above. A notice will be mailed to the Note Holder at a different address if [ am given a notice of that
different address.

9. RESPONSIBILITY OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each of us is fully and personally obligated to pay the full amount owed and to keep all of
the promises made in this Nole. Any guarantor, surety, or endorser of this Note (as described in Section 7 sbove) is also obligated to do
these things. The Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each of us individually or against all of us together. This
means that any onc of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note, Any person who takes over my rights or
obligations under this Note will have all of my rights and must keep all of my promises made in this Note. Any person who takes over

the rights or obligalions of a guarantor, surely, or endorser of this Note (as described in Section 7 above) is also obligaled to keep all of
the promises made in this Nole.

10. LOAN CHARGES

I understand and belicve that this lending transaction complies with Pennsylvania usury, lending, general obligation, and real
property laws of Pennsylvonia, unless preempted by Federal law, however, if any intcrest or other charges in connection with this lending
transaction are ever determined to exceed the maximum amount permitied by law, 1 understand and agree that: (i) the amount of the
interest or other charges payable by me pursuant to this lending transaction shall be reduced to the maximum amount permitted by law,
and (i) any excess amount previously collected from me in connection with this lending transaction which exceeded the maximum
amount penmitted by law, will be credited against the outstanding principal balance. If the outstanding principal balance has already
becen repaid, the excess amount paid will be refunded to me. All fees, charges, goods, things in action or any other sums or things of
value (collectively, the "Additional Sums") paid or payable by me, whether pursuant lo this Note, the Mortgage/Deed of Trust or any
other document or instrument in any way pertaining to this lending transaction, or othcrwise with respect to this lending transaction,
which, under the laws of Pennsylvania, may be decmed to be interest with respect to this lending transaction, shall, for the purpose of
any laws of Peansylvania which may limit the maximum amount of interest to be charged with respect to this lending lransaction, be
payable by me as, and shall be deeined to be, additional interest, and for such purposcs only, the interest rate of this lending transaction
(as defincd in this Note) shall be decmed to be increased by the Additional Sums.

I acknowledge that the principal includes closing costs listed on the Loan Closing Statement and/or the Itemization of Amount
Financed (unless such fees are paid by me in cash or by chieck at closing) and dcem such costs to be reasonable and specifically agree to
pay them. Talso acknowledge and understand that the loan origination fec, if any, and any other prepaid finance charges are fully camcd
at the time the loan is made and are not refundable.

11. CONFORMITY WITH LAWS .
I any provision of this Note is found to be in violation of eny law, rule, of regulation, that provision shall be deemed modified to
comply with applicable law. : "

12, DEFAULT DISCLOSURE
If you do not meet your contract obligations, you may lose your Liouse,

L2 Nl

Horower  PATRICK D. MCQUILLEN

Borower  SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-MCQUILL

Borrower

(Sign Original Only)

Form #433 (10/96) ‘o ; : Page2of2




s —quﬂcredlt : DATE: May 12, 2000
m=cCorporation CERTIFIED MAIL No.:p 969 753 608
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Property: Rd#l Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

Loan No.: 8152009646

Mortgagee:l Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

To: Patrick D McQuillen
RA#1l Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE
under Section 403 of Penna. Act no. 6 of 1974
(READ ALL THREE PAGES OF THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY)

The MORTGAGE held by the above name MORTGAGEE (hereinafter referred to
as we, us, or ours) is the holder of the first mortgage on your property
described above. The mortgage is in SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have
not made the monthly payments as noted below under (a) and/or because
you have failed to comply with or perform the other provisions of the
mortgage obligation,if any, as noted below under (d). Previous late
charges under (b)‘and other charges, if any under (c) noted below, have
also accrued to this date. THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOW REQUIRED TO CURE THIS
DEFAULT, OR IN OTHER WORDS, GET CAUGHT UP IN YOUR PAYMENTS AS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, IS NOTED BELOW UNDER (e).

4 pymts @ $ 424.15/month
(a) Late Charges from 02/01/00 through 05/01/00 @ $ 21.21 per month

s 1,761.44
(b) Previous late charge(s): .00
(c) Other charge(s): Unapplied Funds/Credits Due: .00
Payment Shortage: .00
NSF Fees: 20.00
Taxes: .00
Insurance Premiums: .00
(d) oOther provisions of the mortgage obligation, if any,
Additions to Account: : 890.50
(e) TOTAL AMOUNT of (a), (b), (c), and (d) REQUIRED AS OF ’
THIS DATE S ©2,671.94
DQ123

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278

S b

EXHIBIT C
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— Equicredit : Page -2-
m=Corporation

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of this letter by
paying to us the amount under (e) above, plus any additional monthly
payments and late charges (and other charges) which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by CASH,
CASHIER'S CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK OR MONEY ORDER made payable to
EquiCredit Corporation of America, Mail Code FLS9 015-?2-17, 10401
Deerwood Park Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL, 32256,

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we intend

to exercise our right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This
means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will

be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay

off the original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of
the amount of default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we also
intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose

your mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your
mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If we refer your case to our attorneys, but you

cure the default hefore they begin legal proceedings against you,

you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually.
incurred up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees

even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
whatever you owe us, which may also include our reasonable cost.

If you cure the default within the thirty day period, you will not be
required to pay attorney's fees.

Also, we may sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance, and
all other sums due under the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty day period, and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you will still have the right

to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the
total amount of the unpaid monthly payments plus any late charges,
charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs
connected with the foreclosure sale (and perform any other requirements
under the mortgage). It is estimated that the earliest date that such

Sheriff's Sale could be held would be approximately THREE (3) MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER.

A notice of the date of Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase
the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment will be by calling us at the following number:

(877) 406-7979. Payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified

check or money order and made payable to us at the address stated
above. . .

DQ124 -
P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278
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m=Corporation

You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to remain in it. If you
continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interqst in the
property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO
PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING
INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR
TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE
WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING
PAYMENTS, CHARGES, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO,
OR AT THE SALE AND THAT OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED) . (CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS
RIGHT MIGHT EXIST). YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED
BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same
position as if no.default had occurred. However, you are not
entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times
in any calendar year.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor

DQ125

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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: —Equredlt DATE: May 12, 2000

§ ™ Corporation CERTIFIED MAIL No.:p 969 753 610
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Property: Rd#l Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

Loan No.: 8155309646

Mortgagee: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

To: Sondra Schmoke-McQuillen
RA#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE
under Section 403 of Penna. Act no. 6 of 1974
(READ ALL THREE PAGES OF THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY)

The Mortgage held by the above name MORTGAGEE (hereinafter referred to
as we, us, or ours) is the holder of the first mortgage on your property
described above. The mortgage is in SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have
failed to comply with or perform the other provisions of the mortgage
obligation, if any, as noted below under (d). Previous late charges
under (b) and other charges, if any under (c) noted below, have also
accrued to this dhte. THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOW REQUIRED TO CURE THIS
DEFAULT, OR IN OTHER WORDS, GET CAUGHT UP IN YOUR PAYMENTS AS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, IS NOTED BELOW UNDER (e).

4 pymts @ $ 424.15/month
(a) Late Charges from 02/01/00 through 05/01/00 @ $ 21.21 per month

$ 1,761.44
(b) Previous late charge(s): .00
(c) Other charge(s): Unapplied Funds/Credits Due: .00
Payment Shortage: .00
NSF Fees: 20.00
Taxes: .00
Insurance Premiums: .00
(d) Other provisions of the mortgage obligation, if any,
Additions to Account: 890.50
(e) TOTAL AMOUNT of (a), (b), (c), and (d) REQUIRED AS OF
THIS DATE $ 2,671.94
DQ223

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of this letter by
paying to us the amount under (e) above, plus any additional monthly
payments and late charges (and other charges) which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by CASH,
CASHIER'S CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK OR MONEY ORDER made payable to
EquiCredit Corporation of America, Mail Code FL9 015-?2—17, 10401
Deerwood Park Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL 32256.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we intend

to exercise our right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This
means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will

be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay

off the original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of
the amount of default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we also
intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose

your mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your
mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If we refer your case to our attorneys, but you

cure the default before they begin legal proceedings against you,

you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually
incurred up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees

even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
whatever you owe us, which may also include our reasonable cost.

If you cure the default within the thirty day period, you will not be
regquired to pay attorney's fees.

Also, we may sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance, and
all other sums due under the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty day period, and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you will still have the right

to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the
total amount of the unpaid monthly payments plus any late charges,
charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs
connected with the foreclosure sale (and perform any other requirements
under the mortgage). It is estimated that the earliest date that such

Sheriff's Sale could be held would be approximately THREE (3) MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER.

A notice of the date of Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase
the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment will be by calling us at the following number:

(877) 406-7979. Payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified

check or money order and made payable to us at the address stated
above. ‘

DQ124
P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278
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You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to remain in it. If you
continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interﬁst in the
property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO 'OBTAIN MONEY TO
PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING
INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR
TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE
WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING
PAYMENTS, CHARGES, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO,
OR AT THE SALE AND THAT OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED). (CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS
RIGHT MIGHT EXIST). YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED
BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same
position as if no default had occurred. However, you are not
entitled to this rlght to cure your default more than three times
in any calendar year.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor

DQ125

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Program may be able to help you. Read the following notice
to find out how the program works.

If you need more information, call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency at (800) 342-2397,

La notificacion en adjunto es de suma importancia pues afecta su derecho
a continuar viviendo en su casa. Si no comprende el contenido de esta
notificacion obtenga una traduccion immediatamente llamando esta

agencia (Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency) sin cargos al numero
mencionado arriba. Puedes ser elegible para un prestamo por el

programa llamado "Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program"

el cual puede salvar su casa de la perdida del derecho a redimir su
hipoteca.

DQ119

P.O. Box 19977
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977 ]
Telephone 800/934-2121 -—.

Fax 904/457-3278 EXHIBIT D
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IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: May 12, 2000
Loan Number: 8152009646

Property: RA#1 Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

To: Patrick D McQuillen
Rd#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

From: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent
foreclosure on your mortgage if you comply with provisions of the
Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "ACT").

You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your default
has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a
reasonable prospect of resuming your mortgage payments, and if you meet
other eligibility requirements established by the Pennsylvania

Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It contains
an explanation of your rights.

DQ120

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on
your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice.

During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting
with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to
work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your delinguency.
This meeting must occur in the next (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a
consumer credit counseling agency identified in this notice, no further
proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for thirty (30) days

after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number
of our representative is:

Mail Code FL9 015-02-17

10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FIL, 32256

(877) 406-7979

The names .and addresses of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies are shown on the attached sheet. It is only necessary to

schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender
immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly

installments of principal and interest, as required, for a period of
at least (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is $ 3,096.09.

That sum includes the following:

Delinquent Payments: 4 @ S 424.15 S 1,696.60
Payment Due During Cure Period: 424.15
Accrued Late Charges Owing: 64.84
Other: NSF Fees - 20.00
Advances: Additions To Account 890.50
Less Suspense Balance: _ .00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 3,096.09

Your mortgage is also in default for the following reason: n/a.

(use this paragraph only if applicable)
DQ121

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after
your face-to-face meeting, you have the right to apply for financial
agssistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund.

In order to do this, you must £fill out, sign and file a completed
Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed on the
attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from
a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling
agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit
your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
Your application must be filed or postmarked, within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that you file your application promptly. If
you do not do so, or if you do not follow the other time periods set
forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your home
immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited.
They will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria
established by the Act

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and
complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings
will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set
forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front
Street, Post Office Box 8029, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105.
Telephone number (717) 780-3800 or (800) 342-2397 (toll free number).
Persons with impaired hearing can call (800) 342-2397.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act

6 of 1974. That notice is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclose'.
You must read both notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania Law. However, if you choose to exercise

your rights described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon
while you.are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor
Ext. 73218

P.O. Box 19977 DQ122
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977

Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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ACT 91 NQTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM )
FORECLOSURE N
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage

Assistance Program may be able to help you. Read the following notice
to find out how the program works.

If you need more information, call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency at (800) 342-2397. ) '

La notificacion en adjunto es de suma importancia pues afecta su derecho
a continuar viviendo en su casa. Si no comprende el contenido de esta
notificacion obtenga una traduccion immediatamente llamando esta
agencia (Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency) sin cargos al numero
mencionado arriba. Puedes ser elegible para un prestamo por el
programa llamado "Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program"

el cual puede salvar su casa de la perdida del derecho a redimir su
hipoteca.

DQ119

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ;
ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM '
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: May 12, 2000
Loan Number: 8152009646

Property: 'RA#1 Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

To: Sondra Schmoke-McQuillen
RdA#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

From: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent
foreclosure on your mortgage if you comply with provisions of the
Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "aACTv).

You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your default
has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a
reasonable prospect of resuming You mortgage payments, and if you meet
other eligibility requirements established by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It contains
an explanation of your rights.

DQ320

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on
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your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice.

During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting

with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to
work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your delinquency.

This meeting must occur in the next (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a
consumer credit counseling agency identified in this notice, no further

proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for thirty (30) days

after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number

of our representative is:

Mail Code FL9 015-02-17

10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256

(877) 406-7979

The names and addresses of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies are shown on the attached sheet. It is only necessary to
schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender

immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly
installments of principal and interest, as required, for a period of
at least (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is $ 3,096.09.

That sum includes the following:

Delinguent Payments: 4 @ $ 424 .15
Payment Due During Cure Period:

Accrued Late Charges Owing:

Other: NSF Fees

Advances: Additions To Account

Less Suspense Balance:

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

Your mortgage is also in default for the following
(use this paragraph only if applicable)
DQ121
P.O. Box 19977
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977

Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278

reason:
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If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after
your face-to-face meeting, you have the right to apply for financial
agsistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund.

In order to do this, you must f£ill out, sign and file a completed
Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed, on the
attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from
a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling
agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit
your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
Your application must be filed or postmarked, within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that you file your application promptly. 1If
you do not do so, or if you do not follow the other time periods set
forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your home
immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited.

They will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria
established by the Act. :

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and
complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings
will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set
forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front
Street, Post Office Box 8029, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105.

Telephone numbexr (717) 780-3800 or (800) 342-2397 (toll free number) .
Persons with impaired hearing can call (800) 342-2397.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act

6 of 1974. That notice is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclose!".
You must read both notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania Law. However, if you choose to exercise

your rights described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon
while you are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor
Ext. 73218

P.O. Box 19977 . DQ122
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977

Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278



VERIFICATION

KAREN DICKINSON- hereby states that she is Foreclosure Administrator of EquiCredit
Corporation of America, the servicing agent for U.S. Bank National Association, the plaintiff in this
matter, that she is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
" Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and
belief. The undersigned understands that the statements made therein are subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

KAREN DICKINSON
Foreclosure Administrator

DATE: 7} // é/’ ///
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR N M
.
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (/’
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 10, 2005

FILED

NOV 1020
William A. Shaw
RE: 00-854-CD Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg
U.S. Bank National Association
Vs.

Patrick D. McQuillen and Sondra L. Schmoke-McQuillen
Dear Plaintiff/Defendant:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice,
because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, 230 East
Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 17, 20035.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time
period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

VARV

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641

COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 MARCY KELLEY

DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 10, 2005

RE: 00-854-CD
U.S. Bank National Association
Vs.
Patrick D. McQuillen and Sondra L. Schmoke-McQuillen

Dear Plaintiff/Defendant:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case without notice,
because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to Proceed. The
Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, 230 East
Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed on
or before January 17, 2005.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the required time

period, the case will be terminated.
By_the Court,
Woreh 2 MDDy

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator



LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS 1. PULEO, LLC
660 Sentry Parkway, Suite 210

Blue Bell, PA 19422

(610) 941-3600

By: Thomas I. Puleo, Esquire

Identification No. 27615

Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff
V. i NO. 00-854-CD
PATRICK D. MCQUILLEN and
SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-MCQUILLEN,
Defendant
. PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly mark the above entitled case discontinued upon payment of your costs only.

e

THEMAS L PULEO/ESQU;RE

Attorney for Plaintiff

- m) \
~NOV 182 o+,
William A. 8 o
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts

0096400!

FILEDw,_

o Disel,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA C " AN
éw
CIVIL DIVISION f

U.S. Bank National Association

Vs. No. 2000-00854-CD
Patrick Dennis McQuillen
Sondra L. Schmoke-McQuillen

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on November 18,
2005, marked:

Discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid in full by Thomas I. Puleo, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 18th day of November A.D. 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



correct copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “C”.

10. On May 12, 2000, plaintiff sent to defendants by first class mail Notice of Homeowners’
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 91 of 1983, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “D”. Defendants have
not had the required face-to-face meeting with the mortgagee within the required time and plaintiff has
received no notic.e that defendants have had a face-to-face meeting with a consumer credit counseling
agency, nor has plaintiff received notice that defendants have filed an application with the Homeowners’
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment in the sum of $52,685.62 plus interest, late charges,

escrow amounts and costs to the date of judgment and foreclosure of the said mortgage.

THOMAS 1. PULEO
Attorney for Plaintiff
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DESCRIPTIO

ALL THAT CERTAIN messuage, tenement, piece or parcel of ground Situate in the Township of
Morris, County of Clearfield, State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the corner on the line of the Public Road leading from Phillipsburg, PA to
Kylertown, PA; thence North eighty feet to corner on the right of way of the N.Y.C.R.R.; thence
East along said right of way two hundred twenty five (225) feet to a corner of lot now or formerly
of Ester Davis and William David; thence South one hundred thirty (130) feet to line of said Public
Road: thence West along line of said Public Road a distance of two hundred twenty-five (225) feet
to the place of beginning.

Tax Parcel # 124-Q10-000-00054

O — - IRl R
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Loan Number: 8152009646 NOTE

June 18, 1999 Pittsburgh 11 , Pennsylvania
Date City

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY
In return for a loan that 1 have received, I promise lo pay U.S. § 46,750.00 (this amount will be called
"principal"), plus interest, to the order of the Lender. The Lender is ____EquiCredit Corporation of Pa,
1 understand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is entiticd to receive
payments under this Note will be called the "Note Holder".

2. INTEREST b
I will pay intcrest at a yearly rate of ___ 10,400
Interest will be charged on that part of principal wluch has not been paid. Interest will be charged beginning on
June 23, 1999. and continuing until the (ull asmount of principal has been paid.
Subject to applicable law, the Notcholder shall be entitled to interest at the yearly tale on any mortgage arrcarage (amount past due)
including, without limifation, circumstances in which a petition in bankruptcy, wage-eamer, or other insolvency procecding is filed
designating me as debior.

3. PAYMENTS
Such pnncnpal and interest shail be payable in 360 successive monliily installments with the first such instaliment in
the tof $ 532.19 due on the 1st day of August, 1999 and 358
subsequent monthly installments of $ 424.15 shall be due on the st day of cach succeeding
month thereafler. A final payment of § 423,80 will be due on July 1, 2029 . I will make these payments every
month until I have paid ali of the pnncxpal and interest and any other charges, described below, that I may owe under this Note. If, on
July 1, 2029 I still owe amounts under this Note, [ will pay all those amounts, in full, on

that date. Time is of the essence of this Note.

I will make my monthly payments at P.O. Box 44132, Jacksonville, Florida 32231 or at a different place if required by the Note
Holder.

4. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Return Check Charge

In the event that a check used to make any payment required by this Note is returned unpaid by the payor bank for insulficient funds
or credit, T agree to pay you a $10.00 fee for your additional costs incurred in processing such check. This charge will be required
whether or not the returned check causcs my payment to be late.

(B) Late Charges for Overduc Payments

If the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any of my monthly payments by the end of 10 calendar days after
the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be S % of my overdue payment,
but not less than U.S. § 21.21 qn)}’not more than U.S. § 21,21 . T'will pay this late charge only
once on any late payment. k .

C) Default

;f l)do not pay the full amount of cach monthly payment by the date stated in Section 3 above, I will be in defaull.

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as dcscnbed above, the Note
Holder will still have the right to do so if ] am in default at a later time.

(D) Notice From Note Holder

If1am in default, the Note Holder may send me a writlen notice telling me that if | do not pay the overdue amount by a certain dale
{he Note Holder may require me to pay immedialely the full amount of principal whick has not been paid and all the interest that I owe
on that amount. That date must be at least 30 days afler the date on which the noticc is mailed to me or, if it is not mailcd, 30 days after
the date on which it is delivered to me.

(E) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right lo be paid
back for all of its costs and cxpenses to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable
altorneys’ fees.

5. THIS NOTE SECURED BY A MORTGAGE

In addition to the protections given to the Note Holder under this Nole, a Mortgage, dated June 18, 1999
protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promlses which I make in this Note. That Mongagc
describes how and under what conditions [ may be required to make immedinte payment in full of all amounts that I owe under this Note.

6. BORROWER'S PAYMENTS BEFORE THEY ARE DUE

1 have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principsl only is known as a
"prepayment”. When I make a prepayment, 1 will tell the Note Holder in a Ictter that T am doing so. A prepayment of all of the unpaid
principal is known as a "full prepayment”. A prepayment of only part of the unpaid principal is known as a "partial prepayment”,

I mnay make a full prepayment or partial prepayment at any timc, however, the Lender may charge me a prepayment charge
cquivalent to NIA ths interest during the first thrce years of the loan at the rate set forth above on the amount
of the principal balance prepaid. The Note Holder will use all of my prepayments lo reduce the amount of principal thai I owe under this
Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there-will be no delays in the duc dates or changes in the amounts of my monthly payments unless
the Note Holder agrees in writing to those delays or changes. Imay make a full prepayment at any time. I I choose to make a partial
prepayment, the Note Holder may require me to make the prepayment on the same day that one of my monthly payments is due. The

Mote Holder may also require that the amount of my partial prepayment be equal to the amount of principal that would have been part of
my next one or more monthly payments.

7. BORROWER'S WAIVERS

I waive my rights to requnre the Note Holder to do certain things. Those things arc: (A) to demand payment of amounts due (known
as "presentment”), (B) to give notice thal amounts due have not been paid (known as "notice of dishonor™); (C) to obtain an official
certification of nonpayment (known as a "prolest”). Anyone else who agrees to keep the promises made in this Note, or who agrces lo
make payments to the Note Holder if I fail to keep my promises under this Note, or who signs this Note to transfer it to somcone clse also
waives these rights. These persons are known as "guarantors, surelies and endorsers."

<1 Y\
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8. GIVING OF NOTICES

Any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it be certified mail addressed to me
at the Property Address iny the Security Instrument. A notice will be delivered or mailed to me at a different address if | give the Note
Holder a notice of my different address,

Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by certified mail to the Note Holder at

the address stated in Section 3 above. A notice will be mailed to the Note Holder at a different address if I am given a notice of that
different address. :

9. RESPONSIBILITY OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each of us is fully and personally obligated to pay the full amount owed and to keep all of
the promises made in this Note. Any guarantor, surely, or endorser of this Note (as described in Section 7 above) is also obligated 1o do
these things. The Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each of us individually or against all of us together. This
means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note. Any person who lakes over my rights or
obligations under this Note will have all of my rights and must keep all of my promises made in this Note. Any person who takes over
the rights or obligations of a guarantor, surely, or endorser of this Notc (as described in Section 7 above) is also obligated to keep all of
the promnises inade in this Nole.

10. LOAN CHARGES

1 understand and believe that this lending transaction complies with Pennsylvania usury, lending, general obligation, and real
property laws of Pennsylvania, unless preempted by Fedcral law, however, i any interest or other charges in connection with this lending
transaction are ever determined to cxceed the maxjmum amount permitled by law, I understand and agree that: (i) the amount of the
interest or other charges payabic by me pursuant to this lending transaction shall be reduced to the maximum amount permitted by law,
and (ii) any excess amount previously collected from me in connection with this lending transaction which exceeded the maximum
amount permitted by law, will be credited against the outstanding principal balance. If the outstanding principal balance has already
been repaid, the excess amount paid will be refunded to me. All fees, charges, goods, things in action or any other sums or things of
value (collectively, the "Additional Sums") paid or payable by me, whether pursuant o this Note, the Mortgage/Deed of Trust or any
other document o instrument in any way perfaining to this lending transaction, or otherwise with respect to this lending transaction,
which, under the laws of Pennsylvania, may be deemed to be interest with respect to this lending transaction, shall, for the purpose of
any laws of Pennsylvania which may limit the maximum amount of interest to be charged with respect 1o this lending transaction, be
payable by me as, and shall be deemed to be, additional interest, and for such purposes only, the interest rate of this lending transaclion
(as defincd in this Note) shall be decmed to be increased by the Additional Sums.

1 acknowledge that the principal includes closing costs listed on the Loan Closing Statement and/or the Itemization of Amount
Financed (unless such fees are paid by me in cash or by check at closing) and deem such costs to be reasonable and specifically agree to
pay them. 1also acknowledge and undersland that the loan origination fee, if any, and any other prepaid finance charges are fully camed
at the time the loan is made and are not refundable.

11. CONFORMITY WITH LAWS
If anty provision of this Note is found to be in violation of any law, rule, or regulation, that provision shall be deemed modified to
comply with applicable law. : B

12. DEFAULT DISCLOSURE
If you do not meet your contract obligations, you may lose your house,

77394 4

Homower  PATRICK D. MCQUILLEN

e do 150 ke 00

Borrower  SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-MCQUILLEN

. Borrower

(Sign Original Only)

Form #433 (10/96) st ' : Page 2 of 2




- EquiCredit : DATE: May 12, 2000
m=Corporation CERTIFIED MAIL No.:p 969 753 608
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Property: Rd#l Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

Loan No.: 8152009646

Mortgagee: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

To: Patrick D McQuillen
RA#1l Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE
under Section 403 of Penna. Act no. 6 of 1974
(READ ALL THREE PAGES OF THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY)

The MORTGAGE held by the above name MORTGAGEE (hereinafter referred to
as we, us, or ours) is the holder of the first mortgage on your property
described above. The mortgage is in SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have
not made the monthly payments as noted below under (a) and/or because
you have failed to comply with or perform the other provisions of the
mortgage obligation,if any, as noted below under (d). Previous late
charges under (b)‘'and other charges, if any under (c) noted below, have
also accrued to this date. THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOW REQUIRED TO CURE THIS
DEFAULT, OR IN OTHER WORDS, GET CAUGHT UP IN YOUR PAYMENTS AS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, IS NOTED BELOW UNDER (e).

4 pymts @ $ 424.15/month
(a) Late Charges from 02/01/00 through 05/01/00 @ $ 21.21 per month

S 1,761.44
(b) Previous late charge(s): .00
(c) Other charge(s): Unapplied Funds/Credits Due: .00
Payment Shortage: .00
NSF Fees: 20.00
Taxes: .00
Insurance Premiums: .00
(d) Other provisions of the mortgage obligation, if any,
Additions to Account: ' 890.50
(e) TOTAL AMOUNT of (a), (b), (c), and (d) REQUIRED AS OF
THIS DATE S 2,671.94
DQ123

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977 '
Telephone 800/934-2121 i :

Fax 904/457-3278 s . 10
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You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of this letter by
paying to us the amount under (e) above, plus any additional monthly
payments and late charges (and other charges) which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by CASH,
CASHIER'S CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK OR MONEY ORDER made payable to
EquiCredit Corporation of America, Mail Code FL9 015-?2-17, 10401
Deerwood Park Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL, 32256.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we intend

to exercise our right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This
means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will

be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay
off the original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of
the amount of default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we also
intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose

your mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your
mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If we refer your case to our attorneys, but you

cure the default before they begin legal proceedings against you,

you will still have to pay the reascnable attorney's fees actually
incurred up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees

even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
whatever you owe us, which may also include our reasonable cost.

If you cure the default within the thirty day period, you will not be
required to pay attorney's fees.

Also, we may sue you perscnally for the unpaid principal balance, and
all other sums due under the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty day period, and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you will still have the right

to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the
total amount of the unpaid monthly payments plus any late charges,
charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs
connected with the foreclosure sale (and perform any other requirements
under the mortgage). It is estimated that the earliest date that such
Sheriff's Sale could be held would be approximately THREE (3) MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER.

A notice of the date of Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase
the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment will be by calling us at the following number:

(877) 406-7979. Payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified

check or money order and made payable to us at the address stated
above. : :

DQ124
P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278
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You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to remain in it. If you
continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your inter§st in the
property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO
PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING
INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR
TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE
WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING
PAYMENTS, CHARGES, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO,
OR AT THE SALE AND THAT OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED) . (CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS
RIGHT MIGHT EXIST). YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED
BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same
position as if no.default had occurred. However, you are not

entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times
in any calendar year.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor

DQ125

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278



—Equredlt DATE: May 12, 2000

m=Corporation CERTIFIED MAIL No.:p 969 753 610
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Property: RdA#l Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

Loan No.: 8155809646

Mortgagee: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

To: Sondra Schmoke-McQuillen
RA#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE
under Section 403 of Penna. Act no. 6 of 1974
(READ ALL THREE PAGES OF THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY)

The Mortgage held by the above name MORTGAGEE (hereinafter referred to
as we, us, or ours) is the holder of the first mortgage on your property
described above. The mortgage is in SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have
failed to comply with or perform the other provisions of the mortgage
obligation, if any, as noted below under (d). Previous late charges
under (b) and other charges, if any under (c) noted below, have also
accrued to this date. THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOW REQUIRED TO CURE THIS
DEFAULT, OR IN OTHER WORDS, GET CAUGHT UP IN YOUR PAYMENTS AS OF THE
DATE OF THIS LETTER, IS NOTED BELOW UNDER (e).

4 pymts @ $ 424.15/month
(a) Late Charges from 02/01/00 through 05/01/00 @ $ 21.21 per month

$ 1,761.44
(b) Previous late charge(s): .00
(c) Other charge(s): Unapplied Funds/Credits Due: .00
Payment Shortage: .00
NSF Fees: 20.00
Taxes: .00
Insurance Premiums: .00
(d) Other provisions of the mortgage obligation, if any,

Additions to Account: 890.50

(e) TOTAL AMOUNT of (a), (b), (c), and (d) REQUIRED AS OF

THIS DATE $ 2,671.94

DQ223

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of this letter by
paying to us the amount under (e) above, plus any additional monthly
payments and late charges (and other charges) which may fall due
during this period. Such payment must be made either by CASH,
CASHIER'S CHECK, CERTIFIED CHECK OR MONEY ORDER made payable to
EquiCredit Corporation of America, Mail Code FL9 015-92-17, 10401
Deerwood Park Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL, 32256.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we intend

to exercise our right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This
means that whatever is owing on the original amount borrowed will

be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay

off the original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of
the amount of default is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, we also
intend to instruct our attorneys to start a lawsuit to foreclose

your mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your
mortgaged property will be gold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If we refer your case to our attorneys, but you

cure the default before they begin legal proceedings against you,

you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually
incurred up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started
against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees

even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to
whatever you owe us, which may also include our reasonable cost.

If you cure the default within the thirty day period, you will not be
required to pay attorney's fees.

Also, we may sue Yyou personally for the unpaid principal balance, and
all other sums due under the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty day period, and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you will still have the right

to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the
total amount of the unpaid monthly payments plus any late charges,
charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees and costs
connected with the foreclosure sale (and perform any other requirements
under the mortgage). It is estimated that the earliest date that such

Sheriff's Sale could be held would be approximately THREE (3) MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER.

A notice of the date of Sheriff's Sale will be sent to you before the
sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase
the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment will be by calling us at the following number:

(877) 406-7979. Payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified

check or money order and made payable to us at the address stated
above.

DQ124
P.O. Box 19977

dacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278
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You should realize that a Sheriff's Sale will end your ownership of
the mortgaged property and your right to remain in it. If you
continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's Sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interqst in the
property. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO 'OBTAIN MONEY TO
PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT, OR BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING
INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT (YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR
TRANSFER THE PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE
WHO WILL ASSUME THE MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING
PAYMENTS, CHARGES, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO,
OR AT THE SALE AND THAT OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE
SATISFIED) . (CONTACT US TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS
RIGHT MIGHT EXIST). YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED
BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

If .you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same
position as if no ,default had occurred. However, you are not
entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times
in any calendar year. -

‘Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor

DQ125S

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE "

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Program may be able to help you. Read the following notice
to find out how the program works.

If you need more information, call the Pennsylvania Hou51ng Finance
Agency at (800) 342-2397.

La notificacion en adjunto es de suma importancia pues afecta su derecho
a continuar viviendo en su casa. Si no comprende el contenido de esta
notificacion obtenga una traduccion immediatamente llamando esta
agencia (Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency) sin cargos al numero
mencionado arriba. Puedes ser elegible para un prestamo por el
programa llamado "Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program"
el cual puede salvar su casa de la perdida del derecho a redimir su
hipoteca.

DQ119

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/334-2121

Fax 904/457-3278 -

EXHIBIT D
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IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: May 12, 2000
Loan Number: 8152009646

Property: RA#1 Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

To: Patrick D McQuillen
RA#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

From: Equicredit
'~ 10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256-0505

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent
foreclosure on your mortgage if you comply with provisions of the
Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "ACT").

You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your default
has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a
reasonable prospect of resuming your mortgage payments, and if you meet
other eligibility requirements established by the Pennsylvania

Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It contains
an explanation of your rights.

DQ120

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on
your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice.

During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting
with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to
work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle youy delinquency.
This meeting must occur in the next (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a
consumer credit counseling agency identified in this notice, no further
proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for thirty (30) days
after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number
of our representative is:

Mail Code FL9 015-02-17

10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256

(877) 406-7979

L]

The names and addresses of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies are shown on the attached sheet. It is only necessary to
schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender
immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly

installments of principal and interest, as required, for a period of
at least (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is $§ 3,096.09.

That sum includes the following:

Delinquent Payments: 4 @ $§ 424.15 $ 1,696.60
Payment Due During Cure Period: 424.15
Accrued Late Charges Owing: 64.84
Other: NSF Fees ' - 20.00
Advances: Additions To Account 890.50
Less Suspense Balance: ' .00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 3,096.09

Your mortgage is also in default for the following reason: n/a.

(use this paragraph only if applicable)
DQ121

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after
your face-to-face meeting, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund.

In order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed
Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed on the
attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from
a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling
agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit
your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
Your application must be filed or postmarked, within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that you file your application promptly. If
you do not do so, or if you do not follow the other time periods set
forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your home
immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited.
They will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria
established by the Act. :

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and
complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings
will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set
forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front
Street, Post Office Box 8029, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105.
Telephone number (717) 780-3800 or (800) 342-2397 (toll free number).
Persons with impaired hearing can call (800) 342-2397.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act

6 of 1974. That notice is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclose".
You must read both notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania Law. However, if you choose to exercise

your rights described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon
while you are receiving that assistance. '

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor

Ext. 73218
P.O. Box 19977 DQ122
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE '

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Program may be able to help you. Read the following notice
to find out how the program works.

If you need more information, call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency at (800) 342-2397. ) '

La notificacion en adjunto es de suma importancia pues afecta su derecho
a continuar viviendo en su casa. Si no comprende el contenido de esta
notificacion obtenga una traduccion immediatamente 1llamando esta

agencia (Pennsylvgnia Housing Finance Agency) sin cargos al numero
mencionado arriba. Puedes ser elegible para un prestamo por el

programa llamado "Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program"

el cual puede salvar su casa de la perdida del derecho a redimir su
hipoteca.

DQ119

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM '
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: May 12, 2000
Loan Number: 8152009646

Property: RA#1 Box 47 Rt
Morrisdale PA 16858

To: Sondra Schmoke-McQuillen
Rd#1 Box 47 Rt 53
Morrisdale, PA, 16858

From: Equicredit
10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FI. 32256-0505

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent
foreclosure on your mortgage if you comply with provisions of the
Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 (the "ACT") .

You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if your default
has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a
reasonable prospect of resuming you mortgage payments, and if you meet
other eligibility requirements established by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It contains
an explanation of your rights.

DQ320

P.O. Box 19977

Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278
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Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on
your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice.

During that time you must arrange and attend a "face-to-face" meeting
with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer
credit counseling agency. The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to
work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your delinquency.
This meeting must occur in the next (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a
consumer credit counseling agency identified in this notice, no further
proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for thirty (30) days
after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number
of our representative is:

Mail Code FL9 015-02-17

10401 Deerwood Park Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32256

(877) 406-7979

The names and addresses of designated consumer credit counseling
agencies are shown on the attached sheet. It is only necessary to
schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this lender
immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly

installments of principal and interest, as required, for a period of
at least (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency is $ 3,096.09.

That sum includes the following:

Delingquent Payments: 4 @ S 424 .15 S 1,696.60
Payment Due During Cure Period: 424.15
Accrued Late Charges Owing: 64.84
Other: NSF Fees 20.00
Advances: Additions To Account 890.50
Less Suspense Balance: , .00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 3,096.09

Your mortgage is also in default for the following reason: n/a.
(use this paragraph only if applicable)
DQ121
P.O. Box 19977
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977

Telephone 800/934-2121
Fax 904/457-3278
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If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after
your face-to-face meeting, you have the right to apply for financial
assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund.

In order to do this, you must £ill out, sign and file a completed
Homeowners' Emergency Assistance Application with one of the
designated consumer credit counseling agencies listed, on the
attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from
a consumer credit counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling
agency will assist you in filling out your application and will submit
your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
Your application must be filed or postmarked, within thirty (30) days
of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that you file your application promptly. 1If
you do not do so, or if you do not follow the other time periods set
forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your home
immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited.
They will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria
established by the Act. :

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and
complete in every respect. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings
will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set
forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front
Street, Post Office Box 8029, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 1710S.
Telephone number (717) 780-3800 or (800) 342-2397 (toll free number) .
Persons with impaired hearing can call (800) 342-2397.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act

6 of 1974. That notice is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclose".
You must read both notices, since they both explain rights that you now
have under Pennsylvania Law. However, if you choose to exercise

your rights described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon
while you are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours,

Heather Campbell
Loan Counselor

Ext. 73218
F.O. Box 19977 DQ122
Jacksonville, Florida 32245-9977
Telephone 800/934-2121

Fax 904/457-3278



VERIFICATION

KAREN DICKINSON- hereby states that she is Foreclosure Administrator of EquiCredit
Corporation of America, the servicing agent for U.S. Bank National Association, the plaintiff in this
matter, that she is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and
belief. The undersigned understands that the statements made therein are subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

KAREN DICKINSON
Foreclosure Administrator

DATE: 7} // z ///
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THOMAS I. PULEO

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 00-854-CD
\'£
MCQUILLEN, PATRICK D.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 28, 2000 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I
RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT
SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" AS TO PATRICK D. MCQUILLEN AND SONDRA
L. SCHMOKE-MCQUILLEN, DEFENDANTS. SEVERAL ATTEMPTS NEVER
HOME.

80.17 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY:UCma
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS SO ANSWERS,
A
I7th oAy oF [)oltmAy 2000 V&%/ﬂ%
;o ’_:,’ Y
£ ,./f? i CHESTER A. HAWKINS
RS , - SHERIFF
WILLY M . SHAY
Proinony -

My Commission Expires
1s¥ Monday in Jan. 2002
Ciearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

J . B
&"lu.l .._--u-u']



THOMAS 1. PULEO
IDENTIFICATION NO. 27615

1710 WALTON ROAD, SUITE 206
BLUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422
(610) 941-6050

ATTORNEY FOR

PLAINTIFF

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Trustee under Agreement dated August 1, 1999
(EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3)

111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 3000

Chicago, Illinois 60611

V.

PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and
SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN
RD #1 Box 47 Rt. 53

Morrisdale, PA 16858

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COUR 1 OF COMMON PLEAS
DIVISION

TERM.

Y 0D 884 o

| hereby certify this 1o be a lrue
i attested cooy of the original

CIVIL ACTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURES. > "% in i case.

TR

COMPLAINT

"NOTICE

“You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against tha
claims set forth in the foliowing pages, you must take action within twenty
(20) days aftar this complaint and notice are served, by entering a written
appearanca parsonally or by attorney and fiting in writing with tha court
your defenses or objections lo the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for
any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

“YOU SHOULD TAKE TH!S PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
iF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholik

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Ccurthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641

JUL 2 4 2000
ol 24

Prothonotary

Attest.

"AVISO

"Le han demandado a usled en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse
de estas demandas expuestas en las pdginas siguientes, usted liene veinte
(20) dias, de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la nolification.
Hace falta asentar una comparencia escrita 0 en persona o con un
abogado y entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus defensas o sus
objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona. Sea avisado que si
usted no se defiends, 1a corte tomar medidas y puede continuar la
demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion. Ademds, la coarte
puede decidir a favor del demandants y requiere que usted cumpla con
todas las provisiones de esta demanda. Usted puede perder dinero o sus
propiedades u otros derechos importantes para usted.

“LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A Uil ACTSADO INMEDIATAMENTE. Si
NO TIENE ABOGADO O S$I NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE
PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO
A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO
PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA

LEGAL. . ) )
David S. Meholik (g14) 765-2641

Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830




THOMAS |. PULEO

IDENTIFICATION NO. 27615

1710 WALTON ROAD, SUITE 206

BLUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
- (610) 941-6050

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Trustee under Agreement dated August 1, 1999 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

(EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3) DIVISION
111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, Illinois 60611 TERM.

V.

PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and
SONDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN

RD #1 Box 47 Rt. 53

Morrisdale, PA 16858

No.

CIVIL ACTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Trustee under Agreement dated August 1,
1999 (EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3), is a corporation with offices at 111 East Wacker Drive,

Suite 3000, Chicago, Illinois.
2. Defendants, PATRICK D. McQUILLEN and SO NDRA L. SCHMOKE-McQUILLEN, are
the mortgagors and real owners of premises RD #1 Box 47, Rt. 53, Township of Morris, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, whose last known address is as stated above.

-1-




3. On the 18th day of June, 1999, the above named mortgagors made, executed and delivered a
mortgage upbn premises hereinafter described to EquiCredit Corporation of PA, which mortgage is
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County ‘..as Instrument. #199910697.

4. The premises subject to the said mortgage is described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made
a part hereof .

5. The mortgage secures defendants’ certain Note dated the same as the mortgage in the amount
of $46,750.00 payable in monthly instaliments with interest at the rate of 10.4% per annum. A copy of the
said Note is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “B”.

6. The said mortgage was last assigned to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Trustee
under Agreement dated August 1, 1999 (EQCC Home Equity Loan Trust 1999-3), the plaintiff herein, by
written assignment which is being recorded forthwith in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield
County.

7. The mortgage is in default because the defendants have failed to make the payment of the
monthly installment of principal and interest in accordance with the terms of the mortgage for the month of
February 2000, and each month thereafter, up to and including the present time.

8. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal $46,633.61

Interest at 10.4% per annum from 1/1/00 thru
6/30/00 ($13.29 per diem) 2,418.78
Late charges accrued thru 6/30/00 ($21.21/month) 86.05
Escrow advances 890.50
Attorney's fee (5%) 2,331.68
Title information certificate 325.00
Total $52,685.62

9. On May 12, 2000, plaintiff sent to defendants by certified mail Notice of Intention to Foreclose

Mortgage in accordance with the provisions of Section 403 of Pennsylvania Act No. 6 of 1974, a true and




correct copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “C”.

10. On May 12, 2000, plaintiff sent to defendants by first class mail Notice of Homeowners’
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 91 of 1983, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit “D”. Defendants have
not had the required face-to-face meeting with the mortgagee within the required time and plaintiff has
received no noticve that defendants have had a face-to-face meeting with a consumer credit counseling
agency, nor has plaintiff received notice that defendants have filed an application with the Homeowners’
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment in the sum of $52,685.62 plus interest, late charges,

escrow amounts and costs to the date of judgment and foreclosure of the said mortgage.

i

2%

THOMAS 1. POULEO
Attorney for Plaintiff




